Division of Medicaid Maw: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/0110

Provider Pnliﬂ Manual Current: o

Section: Chiropractic Services Section: 9.02 -
Pages: 2

Su h'Et: Guidelines Cross Reference:

1

The Divisicn of Medicaid will reimburse & chiropraciors manual manipulation of the spine to
carrect & subluxation, if the x-ray demonstrates that a subluxation existz and if the subluxation
has resulted in a neuromusculoskeletal condition for which manipukation is appropriate treatmaent.

Reimbursement will not exceed seven hundred dollars (3700 00) per fizcal year (July 1 - June 30)
per baneficiary. Providers participating in the Medicaid program agree o accept, as paymeant in
full, the amounts paid by the agency plus any co-payment required by the program to be paid by
the beneficiary. The provider may not deny services o any eligible individual based on the
individual's inability to pay the co-payment

Tha CMS-1500 Claim Form must b2 compieted and submitted to the fizcal agent
CPT-4 codes 92040, 98541, and 88942 are the only codes that will be acceptabie and covered
under the Mississippi Medicaid program. A chiropractar should use only one procedure code that
encompasses the entfire treatment for any given day
MNecessity of treatment must be documented by use of the proper ICD-9 CM diagnosis coding to
regport (1} treatment area, (2) symptoms associated with subluxation, and (3] complicating factors
A The primary dagnosis must always identify the treatment area by use of one of the
fellowing ICD-8 CM codes
CODE DESCRIPTION

Fag0 Head Region [Occipital)

1| Cerical Region (C1-T)
7362 Thoracic Region (T1-12 or D1-12)
7393 Lumbar Regon [(L1-5)

Fa54 Sacral Region (51)
305 Pelvic Region {|-L or [-R)
In addition, the exact level of subluxation must be indicated in the narrative form.
An example of comact reporting is 7391 [(C-2)
B The second ICD-9 CM diagnosis code must report the symptoms associated with
subluxation. A description of the symptoms pertinent to the diagnosis of subluxation

should B=ar a direct refationship to the level of subluxation.

L. The third ICD-8 CM diagnosis must document complication factors.

S Under law, an x-ray is required to demonstrate that a subluxation exists. Three excaptions which

will be acceptable under Medicaid are: {1) patient iz pregnant, (2} patient suspacis pragnancy
which has not yet been confirmed, and (3) child is age 12 years or less
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The date af x-ray or the exceptons must be properly documented in the medical record. This
includas, but = not limited ta, the date of x-ray [(must be within 12 months of the date of service],
expected date of delivery (if patient s pragnant), date of last menstrual peried (if pregnancy is
suspected but not confirmed), and child's birth date (when the child is 12 years of age or less,
x-ray is at the discretion of the chiropractor)

Chiropractors may bill 72010, 72040, 72070, 72080, and 72100 for x-rays. Payments for these codes
along with payments for 93840, 98841 and 98942 will be applied toward the 70000 per year per
beneficiary limit

If the chiropractor is billing for only the professianal componant, the maodifier 26 should be used
following the code. If the chiropracter is billing for only the technical component. modifier TC
shoukd be used following the code

Codes 72040, 72070, 72080, or 72100 may not ba billed with 72010 for tha same date of service.

]

T

The place of service code for office is eleven {11)

The claims will be processed up to the maximum of $700.00 without pending for medical records,
The ufilization review process will be on a past paymeant basis.

If the patient is less than 21 years of age, the chiropractor may apply for or request extended
services through the EPSOT (Early Periodic Screening Diagnostic Treatment) Program after the
700 00 maximum is ulilized, If the patient's condition 1% 2uch that additional spinal manipulation
sarvices for the cormaction of subluxation is required. To apply for or request the expanded
sarvices through EPS0T, the chiropractor must submit a completed Plan of Care/Prior
Autharization Form and all office records/x-ray reports since the inifiation of treatment, o the
Division of Medicaid for review. This should be done as so0on as the chiropractor identifies that
expanded services wil be required in order for continuity of care to be wninterrupted. Prior
approval is required for these services,
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Chiropractic Services Section: 8,08
Pages: 1
Subject: Dual Elgihlu Cross Reference:

For beneficiaries covered under Madicare and Missssippi Medicaid {dual eligibles), chiropraclic providers
may not file a claim with Medicaid for the manipulatian of the spine procedures not covered by Medicare
Missizsippl Medicadd benefits are not aveilable for services that do not satisfy Medicare's medical
necassity critera

For beneficiaries covered under Medicare and Madicaid (dual eligibles), chiropractic providers may file a
claim with Medicaid for 72010, 72040, 72070, 72080, and 72100 not covered by Medicare,

Tao file a claim with Medicaid for chiropractic services, the chiropractic provider must first file a claim with
Medicare and obtain an Explanation of Benefits (EQB). The chiropractic proveder may then submit a hard
copy of the CMS-1500 using Medicaid specific codes and a copy of the Medicare EOB. This must be
mailed o

ACS
P Q. Bax 23076
Jacksan, M5 38225-3076

The six (6) month timely filing limitation for filing crossover claims is applicable with no
exceptions.
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Division of Medicaid MNew: Date:

State of Mississippl Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Bection: Ambulatory Surgical Center Section: 13.16
Pages: 1
Sunlm: Dentoalveolar Structures Cross Reference:

Claims bifled by an ASC for CPT code 418593 do not require prior approval.  Providers must submi these
claims with documentation verifying coverage criteria were met and justifying the necessily of performing
the procedure in an ASC rather than the dentist's office.  The claims will be reviewed by the fiscal agent's
Medical Rawew Unil to determine appropriatensss o pay
Al least ona of the following criteria must be met;

11 The patient’s age is 2o (B) years obd or bess.

2} The patient has a physically or mentally compromising condition

3} The patent = extremely uncooperative due o acute situational anxiety, attention deficit disorder,
or emational discrder.

4} The patient has extenswve orcfacial and dental trauma

All services performed in an ASC must meet the requirements stated in section 13.03, Coverad Services,
of this manual, and all other state and federal regulations and guidelines
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01101110
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Vision Section: 29.05
Pages: 2
Subject: Eye Examinations! Refractions Cross Reference:

Eye examinations/ refractions must be performed by an Optemaetnst or Ophthalmaologist

Refraction

Rafractive errors generally occur in otherwise healthy eyes. The shape of the aye doas not refract light
propesly causing the visual image o be blured. There are four basic types of refractive errors. Myopia,
Hyperapia, Astigmatizm, and Presbyopia.

OOM covers examination for refractive errors as follows,

L Benefit Limitations Prior Authorization
Beneficiary Age 21 And Over:
Allowed ane (1) refraction avery five (5) N
years

CPT 22015

Beneficiary Under Age 21:
Allowed up to two (2] refractions every NO
fiscal year without prior autharization
Additional refractions may be allowead with
prior authorization based on madical
necessity. The sacond refraction in the
fiscal year should be billed only if it was
medically necassary for tha procedure (o
be performed again. It is expectad that
thera ara insfances where eyaglassas,
lenses, andfor contact lenses can be
replaced due to breakage or loss without

; another refraction

Fizcal year = defined as July 1 through June 30
Prowiders miust use CPT 92015 to bl for examinations performad to determine relractve slale.

Medically Necessary Diagnostic Services

Medically necessary diagnostc =arvicas that aid in the evaluation, diagnosis, and or treatment of ocular
disease aor injury are covered for all beneficiaries regardless of age. Coverage s limited to the eye
examination. The exam counls toward the bweblve (12) office visits. Providers must Dill using the
appropriate CPT codes for new and established patients
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Screening Services for Children Under Age Twenty-One

Vision screening services for beneficiaries under age twenty-one (21) are available through the Early and
Periodic, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Program. Refer to Section 73 of the Pravider Policy Manual.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current;
Section: Vision Services Section; 29.15
Pages: 3
Subject: Lacrimal Punctum Plugs Cross Reference;

7.03 Maintenance of Records
52.03 Billing/Reimbursement
52.04 Bilateral Proceduras

Lacrimal punctum plugs are devices insertad info the lacrimal punctum, an opening in the lacrimal
canglicull located on the upper and lower eyeld margin near the nose, fo obstruct tear drainage and
thereby preserve the natural tears. Insertion of punctum plugs is considerad a surgical procedure and
should be considered only for the treatment of moderately severe o severe dry eye syndrome when more
conservative treatments, such as artificial tears and adjustment to medications that may cantribute to dry
eye sympioms, have proven to be ineffective

There are two (2) types of punctum plugs:
« Temporary (dissolvable) Collagen Plugs
Collagen plugs are used for diagnostic purposes. If these plugs are insertad on an individual with
dry aya syndrome, the individual will experience relief during the pericd of occlusion. I the
indivedual does not have dry eye syndrome, the individual will experience epiphora (excessive
tearing). Collagen plugs usually dissolve within four (4] o ten (10) days of insertion

«  Semi-Permanent Silicane Plugs

Sikcone plugs are non-dissolvable. They ara considered semi-permanent because they can fall
cut or may need to be replaced

Coverage Criteria

DOM will cover medically necessary insertion of collagen and silicone punctum plugs when there is a
documented diagnosis consistent with moderalely severa o severe dry eye syndrome  Prior
authorization is nol required. A signed treatment/surgical consent form, specific to plug Insertion, is
required.

Exclusions

DR will not cover the following

» Insertion of silicona plugs less than ten (10) days following collagen plug insertion

» Insertion of plugs for the treatment of any condibon other than dry eve syndrome [exampie.
cantact lens intolerance, refractive carrection, glaucoma, sinus maladies)

» Repetitive use of temporary (dissolvable collagen) plugs when semi-permanent or permanent
traatmant is indicated

# Repetitive use of semi-permanent (non-dizzclvable silicone) plugs whan thera 15 an absence of
documentation o support the nead (exampie plug fell out) andicr when permanent treatment i
indicated
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= Separale reimbursement far the plug itself (e, the cost of the plug s included in payment for the
insertion)

Billing

DOM will reimburse for up to two (2) collagen or silicone plugs per office visit In most cases, placement
of one (1} plug in each lower punctum will be sufficient to alleviate symptoms  Up to twa (2) additional
plugs may be performed for a total of four (4), but documentation must reflect that the additional plugs
ware medically necassary, There must be a period of nat less than ten (10} days bebweaen tha insertion of
collagen plugs and the insertion of silicone plugs

Providers may bill CPT 68761 for each plug that is placed into a punctum. Modifiers should be applied as
follows:

#  E1- Upperlid, left aye

#  E2Z - Lower lid, left eye

« [E3 - Upper i, right eye

* Ed-Lower lid, night eye
There may be both a diagnostic (temporary, dissolvable collagen) occlusion of the puncta and a
therapeutic (semi-permanent, non-disssivable siicone) occlusion done on the same beneficiary within a
short amount of time.  DOM will not reimburse if the length of time between insertion of collagen and

silicong plugs is less than ten (10) days

The billing/reimbursement policies for multiple surgery and bilateral procedures policies apply  Refer to
Sections 52.03 and 52 04 of this manual

DOM will not reimburse for an evaluation and management (E&M) CPT code billed with CPT 68761
on the same date of service.
Documentation

In addition to the general documentation and medical necessity requirements found in sections 7.03 and
28.03 of this manual, providers must document the following for inserion of lacrimal punctum plugs.

«  Sympioms - dryness, scratchiness, itching, redness, burning, foreign body sensation
=  Caomorbidities that might be related (o ophthalmic diseasea

« Diagnostic tests and resulls - visual acuity exam_ slit lamp exam, tear film break-up time (BUT),
Schirmer's tear test, staining procedures etc.

«  Signed treatment’surgical consent form(s) specific e insartion of plug insertion
#  Specific treatments renderad, inclueding conservalive traatments, and the resulis
s [lperative reportis)
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Documentation must be sufficient to support the type (lemporarysemi-permanent} and the number of
plugs inserted. Documentation must reflect a minimum of ten (10) days between insertion of temporary
plugs and the inserbion of semi-permanent plugs
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01701110
Provider Policy Manual Current:
s ———————————__— ———
Section: Pharmacy Section: 3119
Pages: 3

Suﬂant: Pharmi:! Disease H:ngﬂnmnnt Cross Reference:

Fharmacy Dizgease Management services are those provided by specially credentialed pharmacists for
Medicaid beneficianes with specfic chronic disease states of disbetes, asthma, hyperlipidemia, anti-
coagulation therapy, or other disease states as defined by the Mississipp: Stale Board of Pharmacy. It is
a patient-centered concept integrating the pharmacist into the health care team with shared responsibility
for disease managemaent and therapeutic outcomes. The process provides cost-effective, high-guality
health care for patients referred by their physicians  The refeming physician requests pharmacy disease
management services from any credentialed participating pharmacist in Mississippi. With the appropriate
transfer of pharmacy care records, Including a written referral from the physician to the pharmacsst, the
referral is considered documented  All laboratory test results must be included because the pharmacist s
not allowed reimbursement for faboratory procedures In order to be cost-effectve for the Medicaid
program, the pharmacy disease management services performed by the pharmacist cannot duplicate
those provided by the physician

The pharmacist must be knowledgeable about pharmaceutical products and the design of therapeutic
approaches thal are safe, effective, and cost-efficient for patient outcomeas  The pharmacist is to evaluate
the patient and consults with the physician concerning the suggested/prescribed drug therapy. After the
drug therapy review with the physician, the pharmacist counsels the patient concerning such topics as
compliance and provides the patient with educational and informational materials specific to the disease
or drug. The pharmacist is to function in an educational capacity to ensure the patient understanding and
compliance with the proper ugage of all drugs prescribed by the physician. The involvement with the
patient and the education of the patient about lifestyle changes and improved drug regimen compliance
are aimed af improving overall health and the reduction andior avoidance of costly hospitalizatons and
SmMEergency care,

The State Pharmacy Act in its Disease Management Protocol requires communication with the referring
physician. Pharmacy disease management services fallow a protacol developed between the pharmacist
and patient’s physician.

The primary components of this service are as follows

Patient avaluation

Compliance assessment

Drug therapy review

Disease state management according [o clinical practice guidelines
Fatient'caragiver aducation

The pharmacist must provide a separate, distinct area conducive to privacy for a seated, face-to-face
consultation with and education of the beneficiary (ex: a partitoned booth or a private room)

A copy of the pharmacy care records, including the documentation for services, is shared with the
patient’'s physician and remains on file in the pharmacist's facility available for audit by DOM

To provide this service. a pharmacist must be a registered pharmacist with the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy who has completed a disease specific certification program approved by the Mississippi Board
of Pharmacy practicing within the scope as defined by state law Al disease management pharmacists
must rengw their specific disease management cerifications as reguired by the Board of Pharmacy
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The pharmacist applying to bacame a pharmacy disease management provider must complele an
enroliment packet and Mississippi Medicaid provider agreement farm. The enroliment application must
mclude proof of Mississippl Pharmacist registration and National Institute for Standards in Pharmacists
Credentialing certfication in the pharmacy disease management areas for which reimbursement is
sought  Mississippi Medicaid Pharmacy Disease Management Provider Agreemants will not be initiated
or maintained with any pharmacist whose place of business is physically located more than 30 miles from
the borders of Mississippi. Only the individual pharmacist may enrall as a pharmacy disease management
provider Businesses such as partnerships and corporations do not qualify. Enroliment packets can be
obtained from Medicaid's fiscal agent

Pharmacists credentialed to provide pharmacy dsease management services may receive
reimbursement using only the individual Medicaid pharmacy disease management provider number
Pharmacies with multiple individual pharmacy disease management providers may apply for group
management servicas under ane group provider number. Each pharmacist in the group is still required to
have his/her awn individual provider number. This number must be entered on the claim in the senvicing
provider field An enroliment packet must be completed and a group number must be received for the
sendicing location

Pharmacy disease management services are reimbursed on a per encounter basis. When billing for an
encounter, pharmacy diseasa managemeant providers must use the CPT code 83402, An encounter must
be at least 15 minutes and average 30 minutes. The number of encounters will ba imited to twelve (12}
per beneficiary per fiscal vear.

Pharmacy disease management services ara not covered for beneficiaries in long term care facilities or
for beneficiaries receiving home health sarvices, Meither OBRA-mandated counsaling nor JCAHO-
mandated institutional discharge counseling quality as a pharmacy disease management sernvice.
Fharmacy disease management servicas are available to the parent or other responsible guardian whan
the beneficiary is @ mimor andfor mentally challenged and living at home. All claims will be filed to the
beneficiary's Medicaid |D number. The pharmacist provider must personally render all pharmacy disease
management services billed to Medicaid. A relief pharmacist employed for pharmacy disease
management services must bill Mississippi Medicaid using histher own individual Medicaid provider
number

Pharmacy Disease Management Documentation Requirements

In aadition to the documentation requirements applicable to all pharmacy providers, pharmacy disease
management providers must maintain additional dacumentation

The disease management pharmacisl must maintain at his/her place of business proof of current
cedtification for the specific disease state for which reimbursement is sought A pharmaceutical care
record (patient record) must be maintained on each individual beneficiary for whom services are billed
These records must be retained and maintained in a manner conducive to audit, &g, in alphabetical
order, for @ minimum of five years. At a minimum, the following documents must be maintained, in date
arder, within each individual beneficiary's pharmaceutical cara recard

# A refarrzl from the beneficiary’s physician/nurse practitionar,

* A copy of the protocol in accordance with the National Clinical Practice Guidelines authanzing
pharmacy deease managemeant of the baneficiary,;

+ Documentation of all oral and written communication with the benaficiary's physicianinurse
praciitioner
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= Copies of all laboratory data provided;

» Al pharmacist notes, including progress reports. pertaining 1o the care of the beneficiary.
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Division of Medicaid MNew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10

Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Beneficlary Health Management(BHM) Section: 32.05

Pages: 1
Subject: Reimbursement Cross Reference:
__m‘___\

Reimbursement shall be made for affice visits only. Prescriptions will be reimbursed only if writtan by the
specified physician or by the consultant physician, excest on an emergency basis.

Faymant will be made o provider(s) other than the specified providar(s) in the following instances:
. Emergency care is required and the spacified provider is not avallable, or
. The specified provider requires consultation with ancther pravider

Billing Guidelines

Providers of BHM services are required to bill CPT codes 994 01 or 88402 for the two required
counseling sessions per month. These codes can be billed in conjunction with any ather service the
physician provides io the beneficiary. Documentation must support billing of CPT codes 99401 and
298402 by the physician andfor pharmacy

CPT 95401 or 98402 may be billed two (2) times per month for each provider,
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Division of Medicald Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01M0
Provider Policy Manual Currant:
—_—,——mee——
Section: Maternity Sectlon:  38.03
Pages: 5

Euhimt: Hltnrni_I!rF-tal Ultrasound Cross Reference:

Ultrasonography is a procedure used fo visualize the shape of various tissues and organs in the body
through the use of intermittent low-intensity sound waves directed into the lissues  Ultrasonography
during pregnancy is used to assess the umbilical cord, placenta, fetal movements, internal organs, and
the siatus of the fetus during pregnancy

For fetal biophysical profile the physician may bill one unit for each fetus being evaluated in cases of
muttiple gestatians

Ultrasounds During Hos pitalization

When a pregnant beneficiary is hospitalized as an inpatient and a physician submits a claim for both a
visit and for review of an ultrasound, on the same date of service, reimbursement will only be provided for
the vesit as the review of diagnostic studies is inclusive in the CPT Evaluation and Managament code for
the subsequent hozpital visits

A physician’s interpretation of the results of an ultrasound will be reimbursed as a separate service if
prepared with a separate distinctly identifiable signed written report using the appropriate CPT code with
the maodifier 26 which indicates professional component only. This clarification of policy is effective for
dates of servicas on and after Juky 1, 2001

Routine Ultrasounds

Mississipp: Medicaid benefits will NOT be provided for rautine sonography during pregnancy. The DOM
recognizes the use of ultrascnography for sex determination and to assess fatal well being, in the
absence of signs or symptoms, as NOT medically necessary and will not be & covered service. Although
a routine ulirasaund is customarily parformed during pregnancy, there is no scantific evidence to suppart
the medical necessity of this practice in the absence of the criteria listed balow

Medically Necessary Ultrasounds

The DOM recognizes the use of ultrasonography during pregnancy as appropriate and consistent with
good medical practice when all of the following critenia are met;

1. The ultrasound i3 consislent with the benaficiary's signs, symptoms, and'or cendition
<. Dhagnesis cannot be made through elinical evaluation of the beneficary's signs and symptoms

3. The results of the ultrasound can reasonably be expected to influence the beneficiary’s treatment
plan

Clinical conditions for which reimbursement will be allowed include the following (this list i nat ail
inclusive and other conditions that meet all of the above medical necessily criteria may slso be
reimbursad)

1. Toassass a discrepancy in clincal estimates of fetal size versus fetal age

2. To assess vaginal bleeding of undetermined stiolagy during pregnancy

3 Ta confirm suspected abnormal tetal position, € g., breech or transverse
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4. To confirm suspected multiple gestation based on detection of mare than one (1) fetal heartbaat
pattern, ar fundal height larger than expected for datas, and/or prior use of fertility drugs

3. Tocenfirm suspected hydatidiform mole on the basis of clinical signs of hypertension, proteinuria,
andior the presence of ovarian cysts felt on pelvic examination, or failure to detect fetal heart
fones with a Doppler ulirazcund device after twealve {12) weeks

G Toconfirm suspected fetal death

7 To confirm suspected uterine abnarmality

8 To confirm suspectad palyhydramnios or oligohydramnios

9. To assess placental localizabion associated with abnormal bleeding

10 To estimate fetal weight andfor presentation in premature rupture of membranas andior non-
vertex presentation andior premature labos

11. To pravide guidance for other testing, such as amniocentesis, chorignic villus sampling, and
cordocenizsis

12 History of cervical cerclage incompetence andfor cervical cerclage placement

13 To evaluate andfor re-evaluate, serially if necessary, a pelvic mass that has been detected
clinically

14. To kocalize intrauterine contraceptive device

15, To assass suspected abrupto placentas

16. As an adjunct to external version from breech to vertex presentation

17. To assaess felus following abnormal serum alpha-fetoprotein (AFP) value for clinical gestational
age

18 To provide an estimation of gestational age for beneficiaries with clinically significant uncertain
delivery dates, or verification of dates no later than end of second trimester

19 To observe intrapartum events (e.g., version or extraction of second twin, manual removal of
placenta, etc.)

20 History of previous congenital anomaly or as follow up observation of identified fetal anomaly

21 To provide serfial evaluation of fetal growth in multiple gestaton The most relevant clinical
information is obtained when seral exams are done at least thrae (3) weeks apart, beginning no
earler than 16 to 18 waeks gestation

Z2 To evaluate felal condition in late registrants for prenatal care

23 To evaluate fetal growth when the beneficiary has an dentified eticlegy for uteroplacental
insufficiancy (chronic systemic diseases such as diabetes, chronic hypertension, cardiac disease,
renal disease. pregnancy induced hypertension, etc )
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24. To confirm suspected ectopic pregnancy or when pregnancy occurs after tuboplasty or prior
ectopic gestation

25, Habifual abartion

26, Tao evaluate post-matunty

27, To evaluate neural ube defect

28, To evaluate fetal arrhythmias

29, To perform follow-up evaluation of placenta location for identified placenta previa

3. To evaluate macrosomia ar IUGR

Documentation

All professional and insttutional providers. participating in the Medicaid program are required to maintain
records that will disclose services rendered and billed under the program and, upon request, make
records avallable to representatives of DOM or Office of Attomey General in substantiation of any or all
claims. These records should be retained a minimum of five (5) years in order to comply with all state
and federal requlations and laws

In order for DOM to fulfill its oblgations to verify services to Medicaid beneficianies and those paid for by
Medicaid. physicians musl maintain avditable records that will substantiate the claim submitted to
Medicaid

For Medicaid reimbursemeant for any type of obstetrical ultrasound, documentation in the beneficiary's
record must justify the medical necessity. This documentation includes, but i3 not limited to, at least one
(1) of the following:

» Fetal measurements as applicable to gestational age (such as crown-rump length, biparietal
diameter (BFD), occipitofrontal diameterhead circumference (OFD or HC), abdominal
circumference (AC), femur length (FL), efc )

»  Fetal position

» Placental location

s Amniotc fluid assassment or measurement

¢ Buspected or known fetal anomalies or conditions

* Fetal measurements relative to determination of suspected or known intrauterine growth
retardation (IUGR)

= Presence of multiple gestabons

A picture displaying at least one (1) or more of these findings would be acceptable  Dacumentation
should reflecl the type of obsletrical ultrascund actually performed, limited or complete. A limited
obstetrical ultragzound can be performed in an office setting and may include any or all of the following
studies:

s  Pregnancy determination
#  Wiabilty of heartbaat
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# Fatzl age or growth rate

= Fetal position

= Placental localzaton

«  Multiple gestations
The complete obstetrical ultrasound invoives a more complex study that requires sophisticated equipment
and a8 more expenienced ultrasonographer. The complete studies can also be performed in an office
selting with appropriate equipment and training of the physiclan The beneficiary's record should contain
information that venfies the performance of 2 complete ultrasound. This information should include all of
the following:

»« Felal measuraments

#  Fatal position

*  Placental kacation

# Amniobic fluid assessment or measurement

The biophysical profile combines ultrasound with a non-stress test to check fetal well being. The five fatal
parameters checked are as follows:

1. Reactive non-siress test
2. Fetal breathing movement
3. Fetal body movement
4. Fetal muscle tone
8. Amnealic fluid volume
Documantation must include a report on each of the abave five (5) parameters

Providers must maintain proper and complete documentation to verify services provided  The provider
has full responsibilty for maintaining documentation to justify the services provided

DOM andfor fiscal agent have the authority to request any patient records at any time to conduct a
random sampling review andior documantabion of any services billed by the provider.

It a provider's records do not substantiate services paid for under the Mississipp Medicaid program, as
previously noted, the provider will be asked to refund o the Mississippi Medicaid program any moneay
received from the program for such non-substantiated services. If a refund is not received within 30 days,
a8 sum equal to the amount paid for such senvices will be deducted from any future payments that are
deemed (o be due to the provider.

A provider who knowingly or willfully makes, or causes to be made, false statement or
CPT only copyright 2005 American Medical Associalion. All rights reserved,
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representation of a material fact in any application for Medicaid benefits or Medicald payments
may be prosecuted under federal and state criminal laws. A false attestation can result in civil
monetary penalties as well as fines, and may automatically disqualify the provider as a provider of
Medicaid services.

LPT only cogyrighit 2009 American Madical Association. All rights reserved.
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Division of Medicaid MNew: Date:

State of Mississippi RI\I'I.BId: X Date: 01/01M10
Provider Pnliﬂ Manual Current:
—_——- e
Section: Maternity Section; 38.05

Pages: 3
Subject: Billing for Maternity Services Cross Reference:

Effective for dates of sarvices on and after October 1, 2003, the Division of Medicaid will reimburse
delvering physicians for maternity services provided to eligible Medicaid beneficianes according to the
following quidelines:

(1) Providers may not bill local codes W&140, WE130, and WE150 that were used to reimburse
antepartum visits. |n accordance with HIPPA regulations these codes are no longer valid and
should nat be billed

(2) Providers must utilize CPT evaluation and management codes 99201 through 98215, 58425 and
S9426 to Dill antepartum visits as listad balow:

a) Praviders must bill CPT Codes in the 58201 through 88215 range for antepartum
visits 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per visit.

b} Praviders must bill CPT code 52425 for antepartum wisits 4, 5, or B Bill one code per
wisit.

c)  Providers must bill CPT code 55426 for antepartum wisits 7 or over. Bill one code per
wisit,

The number of the antepartum visit is defined as the number of visitis) the beneficlary has made
to one physician.

For example, a beneficiary goes to Dr. A for antepartum visits 1, 2, 3, and 4 and then goes to Dr
B DOr A will bill the appropriate @valuation and managemant code for each antepartum visit 1, 2,
3, and CPT code 59425 for antepartum visit 4. Dr. B will then bill for his antepartum visit starting
with antepartum visit number (one). If Or. B is in tha same group he will not start over using the
appropriate E&M code but will continue with the antepartum code for visit 4.

Far dates of service on and after October 1, 2003, CPT codes 59410, 59515, 59614 and 59622 will be
uged to reimburse deliveries and posiparium care. Thea postpartum care is inclusive of both hospital and
office visits following vaginal and cesarean section deliveries

CPT codes 59409, 59514, 59612, and 58620 can be used for reimbursement of detivery only.  This code
should be used by a physician who only completes the delivery, and provides no other service

DOM will accapt CPT code 59430 which is used o reimburse the postpartum hospital and office visits. It
should be used only whan the physician did not perform the delivery and is billing only for both inpatient
and office pastpartum visits, In most instances DOM expects this code to be usaed in rare circumstances.
This code cannol be utilized by physicians in the same group as the delivery physician

Physicians may bill the appropriate CPT E & M code for reimbursemaent when the postpartum office visit
s the only service provided by the physican

Modifier TH identifies "obstetrical treatment'sarvices, prenatal and postpartum” and must be reported with
each coda tor antepartum visits and deliveries and postparium cara  The Dwision of Medicaid will utilize
this madifier to track data and to bypass the physician visit limitation of twelve (12) visits per fiscal year
Antapartum offica visits will not be subject to this limitation

CPT only copyright 2008 American Medical Assockation. All rights reserved.
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The following chart s being provided as a reference for providers:

CPT Code Billing Instructions

99201 -TH " Bill for dates of service on and after 10V01/03 only i appropriate to bill

Sy antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per visit

88202 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only if appropriate to bil
antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per vist.

25203 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only if approprate to bil
antepartumn visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per visit )

20204 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only if approprate to bl

o antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one cade per visit

88205 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/07/03 cnly if appropriate to bl
antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per visit )

89211 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only f appropriate to il

e antepartum vigit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per visit

8212 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only if appropriate to bl
antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per wvisit -

88213 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only f appropriate ta bill

_____ antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill ene code per visit
Ba214 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only if appropriate to bill
| antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per visit. o

899215 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only « appropriate to bill

N antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3. Bill one code per visit

59400 -TH Closed

58409 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only If physician performs the

______ defivery with no other services.

59410 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10401/03

50425 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10V01/03 for each antepartum visit 4, 5 or |

------ E =L - —

50426 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10:01/03 for each anteparium visit 7 and |
over.

50420 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 when the physician did not
perform the delivery and I billing only far inpatient and office postpartum
visits

59510 - TH Closed

59514 — TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only if physician performs the
delivery with no other senvices. _

59515 - TH | Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03.

59810 - TH Closed

59612 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 only if physician performs the

: defivery with no other services.

59614 -TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03.

5B61E - TH Closed )

59620 - TH Bill for dates of service on and after 10/01/03 anly i Physician performs the

) delvery with ne ather services

99622 -TH Bill for dates of service an and after 10/01/03.

CFT only copyright 2008 American Medical Amlgﬂm All rights reserved.
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Rural Health Clinics (RHC), Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC), and Mississippi State
Department of Health (MSDH) will be reimbursed according to the reimbursement methodology
that applies to the clinlc, with encounter rate or fee for service, whichever is applicable.

CPT only copyright 2009 Amarican Madical Association. All rights reserved.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01M10
Provider F‘Diil:! Manual Current:
Section: Foot Care Section: 42.04
Pages: 1
Subject: Injections Cross Reference:
Injections

Far injections into a foot joint or bursae, the provider may bill CPT codes 20800 or 20605 Do not use
CPT code 54450 for injections inlo a foot joint ar bursas

For injections into a tendon sheath, ligament, neuroma, ar ganglien cyst, the provider may bill the CPT
code 20550. Do not use CPT code 64450 for injections into a tendon sheath, ligament, neuroma, or
ganglion cyst

For Medicaid covered injectable drugs, the provider must use the HCPCS procedure codes. The amount
entered in the "charge” column must reflect the physician's actual cost for the drug.

Local infiltration, digital blocks, or topical anesthesia are coverad in the allowance for the specific surgical
procedure. The provider must not bill separately for these type anesthesia procedures.

CPT only copyright 2008 Amarican Madical Assockatlon All rights reserved.
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Division of Medicaid T Date:

State of Mississipp| Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
—_...—._.—____u—,_—r_-—-—-—--—-——
Section: Foot Care Section: 42.08

Pages: 1
Subject: Physical Thera Cross Reference:

CPT Codes 97010 through 27139 identify Physical Therapy Modalities. Only those that are medically
necessary and appropriate for treatment of a foot condition are covered  Pre-certfication = required by
the Division of Medicaid for certain physical therapy procedures. Providers must pre-certify the therapy
senvices through the Utilization Management and Quality Improvement Organization (UMMQIO) for the
Division of Medicaid. All procedures and criteria set forth by the UMIQIO are applicable and are
appraved by the Divizion of Medicaid

Services performed for conditions “above the ankle” are not covered unless within the scope of the
provider's licensure.

CPT only copyright 2009 Amarican Madical Association. All rights reserved,
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Foot Care Section:  42.07

Pages: 1

EuhEt: HanH-:rEE Cross Reference:

When medically necessary, radiology services are provided in an office setting. It is undersiood that the
provider is providing both the technical and professional companents of the service. Medicaid will
raimourse the provider the appropnate Medicaid fee or the submitted charge, whichever is the lesser
Raimbursermeant will be a fee that includes both technical and professional components

If tha provider does not provide the technical compenent and is billing for the professional component
only, MODIFIER -26 MUST BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE PROFESSIONAL COMPOMENT.

Exampla 73620-28

The provider must file for the radiology service under the appropriate CPT code. The most common
codes used for diagnostic radiology for the foot are within the CPT code range 73600 through 73680

CPT only copyright 2008 Amarican Madical Association. All rights reserved.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Foot Care Section: 42.14
Pages: 1
Subject: Avulslons/Excision of Nail/Nail Matrix for Cross Reference:
Ingrown Toenails and Other Conditions

vulsion/Excizion of Mall/Nall Matrix for | Toenails

The big toe is the most commonly affected toenail and the 5" or the littke toe hardly ever develops
ingrown toenails. Others may be affected but the condition is not common.  Ingrown toenails can be
associated with, and may actually cause, Daronvchia of the toenails.

Recommended trealments may vary from trimming of the toenail, parbal or complete avulsion or wedge
excision of the skin of the nail fold, to excision of nail and nail matrix, partial or complete for permanent
remaoval

CPT codes 11730 and 11732 apply to surgical treatment of ingrown toenaiks.

An avulsion can consigt of total nail plate removal or merely removing the ingrown strip of nail.  The nail
bed and matrix are not invelved. A new nail will grow back

Before treatment of an ingrown or ambedded toenail (onychocryptosis) can be approved by Medicaid,
localized pathology of the soft lissue surrounding the nail must demonsirate that it i2 severa enough 1o
require professional ntervention. Documentation in the records of the use of a local anesthetic s
required for codes 11730 and 11732 such as local infiliration or nerve blocks with Lidocaine, Marcaine,
etc. This documentation should include the name of the madicine, route of administration, and dosage.

Avulsing small chips after trimming of the thickened/alongated nails that may have been painful under the
diagnosis of ingrown toenail is considered equivalent to routing foot care and = not covered under
Madicad

CPT 11750 represents all excisions of ail borders carried out on a nail. The provider must repart a single

11750 and must not report @ separate 11750 for each border.  Partialffotal matrxectomies can be
parformed either with surgical or chemocautery technigues with anesthesia

Avuision/Excision of Nail/lNail Matrix for Other Conditions

For other conditions of the nails, such as trauma or conditions other than ingrown toenails, requiring
avulzien or excision of the nails, apply the same guidelines indicated abowve far 11730 11732 and 11750

CPT only copyright 2009 American Medical Association. All rights reserved,
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Division of Medicald MNaw: Date:
State of Mississippl Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Pnilc! Manual Currant:
—_—
Section: Foot Care Section: 4215
Pages: 1

Eul_:je::tr Debridement Cross Reference:
_—

CPT codes 11000 through 11044 are considered to be part of the essential treatment of the surgery
codes end are not separate procadures, unless gross contamination requires prolonged cleansing

For ulcers, the provider must document in the medical record the size, appearance, location, and any
treatments or procedures on the faot

Ulcer care is limited to ten (10) days of care after which a treatment plan must be submitted with the
claim. It i important that the type of treatment be specifically identified.  The treatment plan should
include information such as the cause and stage of the ulcer, location and size, specific treatment,
frequency of treatmeant, axpacted results, etc

CPT only copyright 2004 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 0170110
Provider Puliﬂ Manual Current:
Section: Foot Care Section: 4217

Pages: 1

Bugant: F ungal Disease of the Toenaills-Onychomycosis  Cross Reference:

Fungal disease of the toenails is a comparatively benign condibon but difficult to eradicate due to the high
recurrence rate. The only definitive treatment is a prolonged course of oral antifungal drugs or initial
dabnidement followed by a meticulous program of self-care by the patient with topical exfoliates and
antifungal drugs

Surgical debridement of mycotic nails with a manual or electric grinder methed is considered routine foot

care and not covered unless both of the following conditions axist;
1 There must be clinical evidence of mycosis of the toenail contained in the physician's
medical record.
AND
2 The medical records must document the severity of the condition and there must be

compelling medical evidence documenting either:

A Ambulatory patient The patient has marked limitation of ambulation, pain, or
secondary infection resulting from the thickening and dystrophy of the infected
toanail plate;

oR
B Mon-ambulatory patient: The patient suffers from pain or secondary infection

resulting from the thickening and dystrophy of the infected toenail plate
If both of the conditions are met, the provider may file for surgical debridemant of mycotic nails
Surgical debridement of nails must be reparted with CPT code 11720 or 11721,

Medical necessity must be documentad by the use of the proper ICD-9 code on the CMS-1500 claim
farm

Mycotic nails submitted without additicnal substantiating medical evidence will result in the service being
denied as routine foot care. The provider must alse document the complicating condition of the nail which
limits ambulation

Tha Mississippi Medicaid program limits benefits for debridement of mycotic nails to once every 60 days.
The provider must not submit claims for services above and beyond this fimit. It is the responsibility of the
pravider to manitor the frequency for submitting claims foar this service

The provider must not routinely file for visits with CPT codes 11720 andfor 11721 If the provider
provides additional freatment that justfies use of a visil, the provider may bill the appropriate level of
service. If the provider bills for the detridement of nail code with a visit, the provider & responsible for
maintzining appropriate documentation in the medical recard that justifies the change for a visit

The provider must be aware of the limitations of Medicaid benefits for visits and should work with the
beneficiary in utilizing their visits wisaly

The provider may not bill & routine foot care code with the debridement of naits code for the same nail on

the same date of service, Routine foot care may not be substituted for debridement of nails codes when
thie onca every 60 day limit has been utilized.

CPFT only copyright 2008 American Medical Association. Al rights reserved.
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Division of Medicaid New: Ciate:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/04/10
Prowvider F’nlk‘.g Manual Current:
Sectlon: Foot Care Section: 4218

Pages: 1

Euhlmt: Hammertoe Cross Reference:

The Mississippl Medicaid allowance for hammertoe surgery (CPT 28285) includes all procedures
necessary o correct the foe

Procedures such as CPT 28153 or 28160 should not be billed in conjunction with hammertoe surgery
performed on the same date of service.

CPT only copyright 2008 American Madical Association. All rights resarved.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/09M40
Provider Pali:! Manual Current:
_—
Section: Foot Care Section: 4219
Pages: 1

Euh|m:t: Famnxnhia Cross Reference:

In the case of loes, parenychia is associated with deformed toenails or ingrown toenails, combined with
poodly fitted shoes.  The first toenail is the most commonly affected member Depending upon the
duration far which the causative problem has been present the paronychia may result in

Stage A Inflammation and pain onky

Stage B Infacton, pain and abscess farmation
During the stage of inflammation, most of the authorities agree that @ mere change of shoes andior
cutting/debridement of the offending nail or inserting lamb's wool batween the nail fold and the affected
nail are the treatments of choice. When infection has set in, the comman treatment is partial avulsion of
the offending toanail, or excision of the ingrown wing with removal of the pus
If evaluation and advice for proper care of feet (e g., placement of lamb's wool, suggestions for changing
shoes, elc.) is the only service rendered for management of Stage A of paronychia, the appropriate E & M
code should be claimed

For management of Stage B of paronychia in which incision and drainage (1&0) s peformed, use GPT
codes 10060 and 10081

If partial or complete avulsion was required, use CPT codes 11730 through 11732

For the surgical treatment of paronychia, the provider may use either the | & D code or the avulsion
caodes, Bath procedures cannod be claimed on the same nail

CPT anly Copy rigiht 2008 American Medical Association. AH rights reserved.
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Division of Madicaid MNeaw: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 0101110
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Foot Care Section: 42.21

Pages: 1

Buh[u-:t: Viral/Plantar Warts Cross Reference:

Definitive treatment of viral or plantar warls is not considered routine foot care. As a resull, services
proveded for the definitive treatment of viral or plantar warts on the foot are covered 1o the =ame extent as
sarvices provided far the treatment of warts located elsewhere on the bady

The spacific ICD-9 code for viral warts is 078 10 and for plantar warts 078.19. Providers must not label
other conditions like calluses, etc under this diagnosis code.

If warts are remaved by cautery, the medical records should show the number of lesions removed, their
location and size, and the type of cautery used, i & | chemical or elactric.

If warts are removed by surgical excision, a brief operative note and pathology report on the excised

tissue should include the number of specimens, their location and size, and any/all microscopic findings
should be included in the medical record

CPT only copyright 2008 American Medical Association. All rights reserved
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Pnllr:[ Manual Current:
Section: Foot Care Section: 42.25
Pages: 1
Subject: Nerve Block Injections Cross Reference:

A nierve block 12 the injection of a local anesthetic or a neurolytic agent into or near & peripheral nerve, a
sympatnetic nerve plexus, or a lkocal pain-sensitive frigger point  Nerve blocks may be used
intracperatively ta prevent pain of the procedure, diagnostically to ascertain cause of pain, or
therapeutically to releve chronic pain

Local infiltration, matacarpalimetatarsalidigital blocks, or lopical anesthesia are covered in the allowance
for spacific surgical procedures. The provider must not bill separately for these anesthesia procedures.

For diract injections into joints, etc. do not use CPT code B4450

When a nerve black is billed alone and is for the treatment of a non-surgical condition, such as Morton's
neuroma, it should be billed under the appropriate injection/block code,

Documentation for Nerve Block Injections

Physician documentation in the patient's medical record must support the reasonableness and medical
necessity of the sarvice and must indicate that more conservative therapy has not been effective. The
decumentation must adequately describe the patient's clinical state (history, physical findings, laboratory
and cther teste], e.g., identification of the problem including diagnosis, precipitating events, guantity and
quality of pain, test resulls, response to previous therapy, the procedure performed including the area
injected, the substance(s) injected and the dosage of the substance ()

All coverage criteria must be clearly docurmnented in the patient's medical record and made available to
the Division of Medicaid, and its authorized agents, upon reguest

CPT only copyright 2008 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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Division of Medicaid MNew: Date:
State of Missksippl Revised: X Date: 01/01110
Provider Policy Manual Currant:
Section: Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) Section: 43.04
Pages: 1

Euhim:t: Service Limits Cross Reference:
-_—

Visits by beneficianes are mited to a fotal of twelve (12) per fiscal year in any office, nursing lacility, or
clinic setting. When a beneficiary has exhausted these visits, payment will no longer be made far services
pravided in the office or clinic selting. The encounter codes subject to the limitation are.

252017 — 99205

BE212 - BO215
The procedure code 99211 may be used to allow a visit to the canter when a patient is seen for follow-up
care, such as blood pressure check injections. etc. This procedure does nol accumulate towsard the
12-vigit limit. However, ance the limit has been reached, the procedure is no longer reimbursable

All gervice limitz of the Mississippi Medicaid Progrem are applicable.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippl Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Currant:
_
Section: Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) Section: 43.10
Pages: 3
Subject: Encounter Services Cross Reference: EPSDT 73.0
PHRM/ISS 71.0,

Reimbursement 31.04

Billing for Maternity Services 38.05

Encounter Services

An encounter rate is paid for services provided by physicians, physician assistants, nurse practitioners,
chinical psychologists, dentists, optometrists, ophthalmologists and clinical social workers. A clinic's
encounter rate covers the beneficiary’s visit to the clinic, including all services and supplies (drugs and
bizlogicals that are not usually self-administered by the patient) furnished as an incident to a professional
service. \When sarvices, supplies, drugs or biologicals are included in the elinic’s encounter rates, the
clinic cannol send the benaficiary to ancther provider that will bill Medicaid for the covered service,
supply, drug or biological.

When a beneficiary sees more than cne provider type (medical, dental, optometry, or mental heailth) at
the zame Federally Qualified Health Center on the same date the clinic will b2 reimbursed zs charted
below. The exceplion |s a case in which the patient, subsaguent to the first encounter, suffers iliness ar
injury requiring an additional diagnosis or treatment. For example, a beneficiary has a visit in the moming
with @ physician for a medical iliness and has o return in the afternoon dus fo an injury which resulled in
a lacerated hand. In such case, 8 medical encounter is paid for both wisits  If the beneficiary receives an
EFSDT screening only or an EPSOT screening with a medical visit on the same date, only one (1)
medical encourtter is paid ta the clinic

Provider Type - | Encounter Allowance
Physician, Murse Practitioner, and/er Nurse Midwife | Only one medical encounter per day
Dentist . Only one dental encounter per day
| Optometrist Only one optometry encounter per day

_Clinical Psychologist and/or Clinical Sacial Warker | Only one mental health encounter per day

Examples are.

Service e Maximum Daily Encounter Allowance
EPSDT scresning in the morning, child |ater | Twa (2) medical encountera
becomes |l on same date, and is examined by
Pphysician in the afternoon -
EPSDT screening and covered dental sarvices an | One (1) medical encounter and one (1) dental
game date encounier
Physician examination for an ilness and EPSDT | One (1) medical encounter
screening during same visit

Exam by optometrist and dentist on same date [ Onel1) qi:.tnmetry encounter and one (1) dental

- BHC{}UHIE‘[ - - e ——— e e e

IPhrslclan visit and clinical psychologist visit on | One (1) medical encounter and one (1} mental
same date health encounter

The maximum number of encounters that can be paid ta the same FQHC for the same beneficiary on the
same date 15 four (4). The only excepban is an instance where the beneficiary has visits with all the core
service types on the same day, and in addition, the beneficiary has to retum to the clinic for an injury or

iliness requiring additional diagnosis or treatment In such case, the FQHC may be paid another medical

gncounter.
CPT only copyright 2008 American Medical Association, &l nghts reserved,
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For &n encounter to be paid the service must be covered in accordance with the policies of the
Mississippi Medicaid Program. All limitations and exclusions are applicable. I a servica requires prior
authaorization, the provider must satisfy the prior authorization requirements.

Claims submitted to the fiscal agent for the same beneficlary will pay one encounter rate for each date of
service and provider type (medical dental, optometry, or mental health) A separate claim must be
submitted for medical, dental. optometry, or mental health services. Claims for visits requiring additional
diagnosis or treatment must be submitted to the fiscal agent as a paper claim with documentation
justifying the medical necessity for the additional visit on the same date. Providers may refer to tha DOM
wabsite at www medicad ms gov for a list of procedure codes which generate an encounter

Approved Places of Sarvice

All ambulatory services performed by a center employee or contractual worker for a center patient must
be billed as an FOHC claim. This includes services provided in the clinic, skiled nursing facility, nursing
facility or other institution used as a patient's home. The program will pay for visits al multiple places of
senvice for a patient. Sernvices performed far clinic patients by an outside lab should be billed to Medicaid
by the outside lab. However, claims far in-house lab services must be billed with the same place of
senvice code as the visit. In-house lab services are covered in the visit payment

Federally Qualified Health Center services are not covered when performed in a hospital (Inpatent or
autpatient). Physicians employed by an FOQHC and rendering services to Medicaid benaficianes in a
hospital will be reimbursed fee-for-senice. The physician must abtain a provider number from the Division
af Madicad and bill using the CMS 1500 claim form.

Fea-for-Service

Mo services (sama or separate dates) will be reimbursed to the clinic at a fee-for-service rate. Al
ambulatory services pravided in an FQHC will be reimbursed an encounter rate on a per visit basis.

Drugs Purchased Under a Weterans Health Care Act Discount Agreement

The Velterans Health Care Act applies to FOHCs and allows centers to sign an agreement with drug
companies to purchase drugs at a discount price. DOM is not allowad o file for a rebate on drugs
purchased through a discount agreement. Therefare, aill drugs purchased at a discounted price through a
discount agreement must not be billed through the Medicaid pharmacy program. The reimbursement for
the drugs is included in the encounter rate.

Obstetrical

Providers must utilize CPT evaluation and management codes 98201 through 98215, 58425 and 59426
o il anteparium visits as listed below

[A) Providers must bill CPT codes in the 89201 through 99215 range for antepartum visits 1 or 2 or
3. Bill one cade per visit

{B) Providers must bill CPT code 58425 for antepartum visits 4, 5, or B, Bill one code per visit.
{C} Providers must bill CPT code 58426 for antepartum visits 7 or over. Bill one code per visit.

CPT only copyright 2009 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.
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The number of the antepartum visit is defined as to the number of the visit{s) that the beneficiary has
been to one physician. For example, if a beneficiary goes to Dr. A for antepartum visit 1, 2, 3, and 4 and
then moves and goes o Dr. B, Dr. A will bill the appropriate evaluation and management code for each
anteparium visit 1 or 2 or 3 and CPT code 59425 far antepartum visit 4. Dr B will then bill far his
anteparium visits starting with anteparium visit number 1, eic

CPT codes 58410, 58515, 59614, and 59622 will be used to reimburse deliveries and postpartum care as
of October 1, 2003, The postpartum care is inclusive of both hospital and office visits following vaginal or
cesarean section delivesies. These codes must be billed under the individual physician's Medicaid
provider numoer

CPT code 59430 can cnly be billed far postpartum visits when the clinic physician was not the delivering
phy=zician.

Modifier TH identifies "obstetncal treatment/services, prenatal and postpartum” and must be reported with
each code for antepartum visits and delveries and postpartum care The Division of Medicaid will utilize
this modifier to rack data and to bypass the physician visit limitation of twelve (12). Antepartum office
wvisits will not be applied to this limitation

Refer to the Maternity, Section 38.0 of the Frovider Policy Manual

Subdermal Implant

The cost of a subdermal implant is included in the encounter rate and will not be reimbursed separately
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Division of Medicaid New': Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01110
Provider Policy Manual Current:
—_—
Section: Rural Health Clinics (RHC) Section: 44.04
Pages: 1

Eul_:jm:i: Saervice Limits Cross Reference:;

—_—_—mm

Visits by beneficiaries are mited to a total of twelve (12) per fiscal year in any office, nursing facility, or
clinic seting When a beneficiary has exhausted these visits, payment will no langer be made for services
provided in the affice or clinic setting The encounter codes subjact to the imitation are:

85201 — 99205

29212 - 50215

The procedure code 99211 may be used to allow a visit to the center when a patient is seen for follow-up
care, such as blood pressure check, injections, etc. This procadure does not accumulate toward the
12-vigit limit. Howewver, once the limit has been reached, the procedure is no longer reimbursable

All sarvice limits of the Mississippi Medicaid Program are applicabli.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/04/10

Provider Policy Manual Current:
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Section: Rural Health Clinies (RHC) Section: 44.10

Pages: 3

Cross Reference: EPSDT 73.0
PHRM/ISS 71.0, Pharmacy 31.0

Hatnrnig 38.0

Encounter Services

Subject: Encounter Services

An encounter rate is paid for services provided by physicians, physician assistants, nurse practitioners,
clinical psychologists, dentists, optometrists, ophthalmologists and clinical social workers. A clinic's
ancounter rate covers the beneficiary's visit to the clinic, Including all services, supplies (drugs and
Diologicals that are not usually seif-adminstered by the patient) furnished as an incident to a professional
service. \When services, supplies, drugs, or biologicals are included in the clinic's encounter rate, the
clinic cannot send the beneficiary to another provider that will bill Medicaid for the covered service,

supply, drug, or bialagical

When a beneficiary sees mare than ane provider type (medical, dental, optometry, or mental health} at
the same Rural Health Clinic on the same date, the clinic will be reimbursed as charted below The
exception is a case in which the patient subsequent to the first encounter, suffers ilness or injury
requiring an additional diagnosis or treatment. For example, a beneficiary has a visit in the morning with
& physician for a medical liness and has to return in the afternoon due to an injury which resulted in a
lacerated hand. In such case, @ medical encounter is paid far both visits. If the beneficiary recenes an
EPSDT screening only or an EPSDT screening with a medical visit on the same date, only one{1) medical
encauntar s paid to the clinic

Provider Type Encounter Alhwant:n
Physician, Nurse Practitionar, and/or Mursa Midwife Only one medical Bncounter | per naf B
Dentist Only one dental encounter per day
Cplometrist Only one optemelry encounter per ¢ da:.-

Clinical Psychologist andlor Clinical Social Worker

Only one mental health encounler per day

Examples are:

Service

EPSDT screening in the moming, child later
becomes ill on same date, and is examined by a

E YEICian in the aftesnclnn

Two (2) medical encounters

EPSDT screening and covered dental services on
same date

One (1) medical encounter and one (1) dental |
encountar

Physician examination for an iliness and EPSDT

| Exam I:qr aptometrist and dentist on same date

Cine (1} medical encounter

One (1) optometry encounter and one (1) dental
encounter

Physician visit and clinical psychologist visit on
Same deile

One (1) medical .EI‘ICDUHIEF and one (1} mental
health encounter

The maximum number of ancounters that can be paid to the same RHC for the same beneficiary on the
same date s four (4). The only exception s an instance where the beneficiary has visits with all the core
service types on the same day, and in addition, the beneficiary has to retum te the clinic for an injury or
iliness requiring additional diagnosis or treatment. In such case, the RHC may be paid anather medical

ENCounter.
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For an encounter to be paid, the service musl be covered in accordance with the policies of the
Mississippi Medicaid Program. All limitations and exclusions are applicable If 8 service reguires prior
authonzation, the provider must satisfy the prior authorization requirements.

Claims submitted to the fiscal agent for the same beneficiary will pay one encounter rate for each date of
senvice and provider type (medical, dental, aoptometry. or mental health) A& separate claim must be
submitted for medical, dental, optametry, or mental health sarvices Claims for visits requiring additional
diagnosis or treatment must be submitted to the fiscal agent as a paper claim with documentation
justifying the medical necessity for the additional visit on the same date. Providers may refer to the DOM
website at www medicaid ms gov for a list of procedure codes which generate an encountar.

Approved Places of Service

All ambulatary services performed by a center employee or contractual warker for a center patient must
be billed as an RHC claim. This includes services provided in the clinic, skilled nursing facility, nursing
facility or other institution used as a patient's home The program will pay for visits at multiple places of
sarvice for a patient. Services parformed for clinic patients by an outside lab should ba billed to Madicaid
by the outside lab. However, claims for in-house lab services must be billad with the same place of
service code as the wisil In-housa lab services are covered in the vigit paymant.

Rural Health Clinic sarvices are not covered when performed in a hospital (inpatient or sutpatient)
Fhysicians employed by an RHC and rendering services to Medicaid beneficiaries in a hospital will be
reimbursed fee-for-service. The physician must cbtain 8 provider number from the Division of Medicaid
and bill uzing the CMS 1500 claim farm

Fee-for-Service

Mo services (same or separale dates) will be reimbursed to the clinic at a fee-for-service rate. Al
ambulatory services provided in an RHC will be reimbursed an encounter rate on a per visit basis

Drugs Purchased Under a Veterans Health Care Act Discount Agreement

The Velerans Health Care Act applies to RHC's and allows clinics to sign an agreement with drug
companies fo purchase drugs at a discount price. DOM s not allowed to file for @ rebate on drugs
purchased through a discaunt agreement Therefore, all drugs purchased at a discounted price through a
discount agreement must not be billed through the Medicaid pharmacy program. The reimbursement for
the drugs = incluedad in the encounter rate

Obstetrical

Froviders must utiize CPT evaluation and management codes 99201 through 99215, 59425, and 59426
b Difl antepartum wisits as listed balow

{A) Providers must bill CPT codes in the 99201 through 8215 range far antepartum visits 1 or 2 or
3. Bifl one code per visit.

(B) Providers must bill CPT code 58425 for antepartum visits 4, 5, or 6. Bill one code par vist

(C} Providers must bill CPT code 58426 for antepartum visits 7 or over. Bill one code par visit
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The number of the antepartum visit is defined as to the number of the visit{s) that the beneficiary has
been to one physician. For example, if a baneficiary goes to Dr. A for antepartum visit 1, 2, 3, and 4 and
then moves and goes to Dr. B, Dr. A will bill the appropriate evaluation and management code for each
antepartum visit 1 or 2 or 3 and CPT code 58425 for antepartum visit 4. Dr. B will then bill for his
antepartum visits starting with antepartum visit number 1, ete.

CPT codes 59410, 58515, 50614, and 59622 will be used to reimburse deliveries and postpartum care as
of October 1, 2003. The pestparturn care is inclusive of both hospital and office visits following vaginal
and cesarean section deliveries. These codes must be billed under the individual physician's Medicaid
provider number

CPT code 59430 can only be billed for postpartum visits when the clinic physician was not the delivering
physician.

Modifier TH identifies "obstetncal treatmant/services, prenatal and postpartum” and must be reparted with
each code for antepartum visits and deliveries and postpartum care. The Division of Medicaid will utilize
this madifier to track data and to bypass the physician visit limitation of twelve (12) Antepartum office
vigits will not be applied ta this limitation

Refer to Maternity, Section 38.0 of the Prowvider Policy Manual for additional policy related to matemity
S8rvICas

Subdermal Implant

The cost of a subdermal implant is included in the encounter rate and will not be reimbursed separately.
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Division of Medicald New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Radiology Section: 46,02
Pages: 1
Su t: Port Films Cross Reference:

e  —

A Inerapautic radiology port film is a radiograph taken with the beneficiary interposed between the
treatment machine portal and an x-ray film  The purpose of this film is to radiographically demonstrate
that the treatment port, as externally set on the beneficiary, adequately encompasses the treatment
volume and at the same lime avoids adjacent critical structures. Thus, these "port films® or “portal films®
are for quality assurance only, and heip confirm the accuracy of treatment fields, field arangemsants,
custom blocks. and other treatment technigues.

This radiograph is usually taken with the same energy radiation as that used in the actual treatment, but
for a much shorter exposure time. In most circumstances, the taking of this film, and the subsequent
review by the Radiation Oncologist, is @ necessary part of the overall treatment course as it verifies the
accuracy of the treatment planning. However, it does not require significant additional physician
resources to perform.

Mississippi Medicaid considers the review and interpretation of port films as part of the weekly clinical
treatment management by the physician. Therefore, the professional component for CPT procedure
77417 is considered incidental and will not warrant separate reimbursement

The technical component is covered for the provider who lakes the films The provider may Wil CPT
procedura 77417, ane unit, for every five (5) treatment sessions

Therapeutic radialogy port film(s) are imaged on a weekly basis for each beneficiary undergoing radiation
freatments. An example is a port film done after every five (5) treatment sessions. A week, for the
purpese of making payments under this code, is comprised of five treatments, regardiess of the actual
time period in which the services are furnished  Multiple treatments representing two (2} or more
treatment sessions furnished on the same day may be counted as long as there has been a distinct break
in therapy sessions, and the treatments are of the character usually furnished on different days.

If, at the final billing of the treatment course, there are three (3) or four (4} treatments beyond a multiple of
five (5}, and a port film is done, then the treatments and the port ilm are paid. If there are one {1) or two
(2) treatments beyond a multiple of five (5), and a port film is done. then the treatments are paid and the
part film is considered as having been paid through prior payments
EXAMPLE. 12 trealments - reimburse twelve (12) treatments and two (2) port films

18 treatments - reimburse eighteen (18) treatments and four (4) port films

33 treatments - reimburse thirty three (33) treatments and seven (7) port films

62 treatments - reimburse sty two (62) treatments and twelve (12) port films
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Divigion of Medicaid New; Date:
State of Mississippi Revised; X Date: 01/0110
Provider Puli:! Manual Current:
Section: Radiology Bection: 46.06
Pages: 3
Subject: Teleradiology Cross Reference:

Documentation 7.03

Mississippl Medicald covers medically necessary teleradiology services for all eligible beneficiaries in
accordance with tha below policies

Definitions

Consulting provider means a licensed physician who provides the interpretation of the radislogecal image
(professional component) at the distant site (hub). The consulting provider must be licensed in the state
within the United Statas in which he/she practices.

Hub site means the location of the teleradiology consulting pravider, also referred to as the distant site
The hub site pravides the professional component of the service

Modifier 28 identifies “professional component’

Modifier TC identifies “technical component”.

Medifier GT identifies “interactive telecommunication”

Referring provider means a licensed physician, physician assistant, or nurse practitioner who orders the

radiglogical service. The referring provider must be licensed in the state within the United States in
which hefshe practces.

Spoke site means the locabion where the beneficiary is receiving the teleradiology service, also refemed to
as the originating site. The spoke site provides the technical component of the sarvice

store and forward means telecommunscation technology for the transfer of medical data from one site to
another through the use of a camera, or similar device that records (stores) an image which is then sent
(forwarded) via telecommunication to anather site for teleconsultation.

leleradiolggy s the electronic transmission of radiological images, such as x-raye, CTs, or MRIs (store-
and-forward images), from one location to another far the purposes of interpretation

Transmission Cosi means the cost of the line charge incurred during the time of the transmission of a
lelehealth service

Criteria for Reimbursement

Missessippi Medicaid will reimburse for one technical and one professional componant for teleradiology
SEMICES

Medically necessary teleradiology is coverad only when the ariginating site (spoke) documents that there
are no |local radiologists to interpret the images

The prowider at the originating site (spake) must be enrolled as a Mississippl Medicaid pravider in order to
bill for the technical componant of the radiclogical service. The spoke site provider must bill using the
approprate CPT radiological code with the TC and GT modifier,

Exampla. 70480 - TC - GT
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The provider at the distant site (hub) must be enrolled as a Mississippi Medicawd provider in order Lo bill
far the professional component of the radiological service. The hub site provider must bill using the
appropriate CPT radiclogical code wilh the 26 and GT modifier

Example: 70480 — 26 - GT

Hospitals, independent radiolagical clinics, or physician clinics may not bill Mississippi Medicaid for bath
the technical and professional companent of teleradiclogy services undar thair own provider number,
Providers may not bill for services performed by other providers. Each provider must qualify for a
Mississippi Medicaid provider number and must bill for their own services This also applies to
teleradiclogy services through a purchase or contract arrangement.

If a hospital chooses to bill for purchased or contractual teleradiology services, the services must be billed
on @ CMS-1500 claim farm under a physician group provider number.

Mo transmission cost or any ather associated cost will be reimbursed.

Quality of Service

The available teleradiology system must provide images of sufficlant quality to parform the indicated task.
When a teleradiology system is used to render the official interpretation, there must not be a clinically
gignificant lose of data from image acquisition through transmission o final image display. For
transmigsion of images for display use only, the image quality should be sufficient to satisfy the needs to
the climical circumstance

Eguipment used in leleradiology will vary, however, in all cases, the equipment must provide image
guality and availability approgriate to the clinical nead,

The radiologic examination at the ariginating site (spoke) must be performed by qualihed personnel
trained in the performance of the specified radiclogical service and operating within the licensure andfor
certification requirements of the state in which the service is being performed. Technicians must be
working under the supervision of a qualified licensad physician

Documentation

Services delivered via teleradiclogy are held to the same standard of documentation as non-teleradiclogy
services All professional and institutional providers participating in the Medicaid program are required to
maintain recards that disclose the services rendered and billed under the program. Upon request,
records should be made available to DOM, the DOM's fiscal agent, the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit, and
any other designated representativa of tha DOM to substantiate any or all claims.

In each instance, the provider file al the spoke location must inglude at @ minimum.

Documentation of the reason that teleradiology was utilized to deliver the service
Datais) of service

Beneficiary demographic information. i e, name, Medicaid 1D numbear, age sex, elc.
Signed cansent for treatment, if apgalicabile

Madical history

Patient's presenting complaint

Diagnosis

Specific nameltype of all diagnostic studies and resultsifindings of the studies
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In each instance, the provider file at the hub location must include at a minimum.

Date(s) of service

Beneficiary demagraphic information, | @, name, Medicaid |D number, age, sex, etc.
Medical history

Patient's presenting complaing

Diagnosiz

Specific namedtype of all diagnostc studies and resultsfindings of the studies
Radialogical images

Rafer to Section 7.03 for additional documentation requirements

Securi

Teleradiclogy systems should provide network and software security protocols to protect the
confidentiality of beneficiaries’ identification and imaging data. There must be measures to safeguard the
data and to ensure data integrity against intentional or unintentional corruption of the data. Al providers
are respansible for ensuring confidentiality in accordance with HIPAA privacy regulations
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Division of Medicaid New; Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current;
Sectlon: Anesthesia Section; 51.02
Pages: 2
Subject: Anesthesia Services Cross Reference:

51.04: Criteria for Medical
Direction of Residents

Mississippi Medicaid requires that all anesthesia providers assign one of the following modifiers to each
CPT anasthesia code (00100-01999) submitted on the CMS 1500 claim form

AA ANESTHESIA SERVICE PERFORMED PERSONALLY BY ANESTHESIOLOGIST

GC THIS SERVICE HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN PART BY A RESIDENT UNDER THE DIRECTION OF
A TEACHING PHYSICIAN

X CRNA SERVICE: WITH MEDICAL DIRECTION BY A PHYSICIAN

QZ CRNA SERVICE: WITHOUT MEDICAL DIRECTION BY A PHYSICIAN

For anesthesia services performed in conjunction with surgical procedures, anesthesiclogists and
CRNA's must bill the appropriate code from the CPT code range 00100 through 01959

Mississippi Medicaid will allow reimbursement for medically directed CRNA cases by paying 50% of the
physician’s allowable to the anesthesiologist and 50% of the physician's allowable to the CRNA

For medical direction of residents by a teaching physician, all medical direction criteria, as stated in
Section 51.04 of this manual, must be satisfied. The purpose of this criteria is to ensure quality
anesthasa care

For Mississippi Medicaid purposes, anesthesiologists and CRNA's must report time units in one minute
increments. One minute of anesthesia time will equal _one unit.
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UICK REFERENCE FOR ANESTHESIA MODIFIERS

AA ANESTHESIA SERVICES PERSONALLY PERFORMED BY ANESTHESIOLOGIST
1. AA CAN BE USED BY ANESTHESIOLOGISTS ONLY

2. DO NOT USE AA FOR MEDICAL DIRECTION OF CRNA'S - USE QX

GC THIS SERVICE HAS BEEN PERFORMED [N PART BY A RESIDENT UNDER THE DIRECTION OF
A TEACHING PHYSICIAN

1. GC CAN BE USED ONLY BY AMESTHESIOLOGISTS IN A TEACHING FACILITY

2 MEDICAL DIRECTION CRITERIA MUST BE SATISFIED

3. ANESTHESIOLOGIST MUST ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PATIENT
QX CRNA SERVICE WITH MEDICAL DIRECTION BY A PHYSICIAN

1. QX MUST BE USED BY BOTH THE CRNA AND THE ANESTHESIOLOGIST

2 THERE MUST BE DOCUMEMNTATION IM THE ANESTHESIA REPORT THAT THE
MISSISSIFPI MEDQICAID MEDICAL DIRECTION CRITERIA WAS SATISFIED AND THE
REPORT MUST BE SIGNED BY BOTH THE AMESTHESIOLOGIST AND THE CRNA

3. ANESTHESIOLOGIST MAY NOT BILL FOR MEDICAL DIRECTION OF MORE THAN FOUR
CRMA'S AT ANY ONE TIME

QZ CRNA _ SERVICE: WITHOUT MEDICAL DIRECTION BY A PHYSICIAN

G CAN ONLY BE USED BY THE CRNA.
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippl Revised: X Date: 01/01M10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Anesthesia Section: 51.08
Pages; 2
Subject: Maternity Anesthesia Services Cross Reference:

25.08 Maternity Epidurals

Anesthesia providers billing for maternity procedures should fallow the following directions:

DEL ING PHYSICIAN

The delivering physician must report CPT 62311 ar 82318 and report modifier = TH with 62311 or 62319
to identify the service as Malemity relatad

Fudendal and/or paracervical blocks performed in conjunction with & delivery are inclusive in the obstatrical
fea paid to the delivering physician and are not covered as a separate anesthesia senvice o aither tha
delivering physician or the anesthasa pravider

AMESTHESI IST/ CRNA: VAGINAL DELIVERY OR CESA M

Anesthesiologists and CRNAS must bill the appropriate CPT codes from the CPT range 01358 through
015968 for maternity anesthesia

General anesthesia for a vaginal delivery is not considerad an acceptable standard of medical practice. I
Ine anesthasiclogist utilizes this method of anesthesia for a vaginal delivery, @ hard copy of the claim must
be submitted with anesthesia records which document the medical nacessity for general anesthesia.

In maternity cases in which the delivenng physician inserts the epidural and later the services of an
anesthasiologist or CRNA are required because the patient has a cesarean saction andfor tubal ligation,
Medicaid will reimburse both the delivering physician and the anesthesiologist or CRNA for their services
In filing claims for reimbursement in this type case, the anesthesinlogest or CRNA must bill the same as
he/she doas for any other maternity anesthesia services.

A matemity epidural has always been coverad under Mississippi Medicaid and 15 not considered an
glective procedure |1 s the intent of tha Division of Medicaid to ensure that all pregnant Medicaid
beneficiaries have access (o this anesthesia service

ITY CPT CODES 01961, 01967, 01968 AND 01
The Dwision of Medicald has authorized modifications to the methodology for resmbursing maternity

anesthesia on cerain codes. Effectve far dates of service on and after October 1, 2003 the reimbursemant
for CPT Codes 01961, 01887, 01988 and 01968 will ba fes for services (flat fee). Providers must note that

CPT Codes 01968 and 01969 are add-on codes and must be billed with CPT 01967 When billing for these
codes, the provider must always report cna (1) unif in field 24 G of the CMS-1500 claim form
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CODING I FOR BILATERAL TUBAL LIGAT R URGENT HYSTERECTOMY
FOLL Y

| CASE SCENARIO REIMBURSEMENT
A bilateral tubal ligation (BTL) is performed at a Browider will bill CPT 00851, Reimbursement methodciogy will be
distinct separale surgical setting from the defvery "page unils x base conversion factor plus time wnits x time conversion
factor = latal®
A bilateral tubal ligation (BTL) is performed under | Prowider will bill CPT 0DB51. Reimbursement methodoiogy will be
reqeanal or genesal anesthesia following natural | "mase unils x base conversion facior plus tme unils ® Hime conversion
childbirth (no anesthesia ublized for labar). | factor = total’

A bilateral tubal ligation (BTL) is performed at the ime! No additional reimbursement.
of a Cegarean Section

A bilateral tubal ligation (BTL) is peormed fallowing | Provider will bill for both the labor epiduralidelvery [CPT 01967) and

vaginal defvery where regional anesthesia was the BTL (CPT 00851} ar urgent hysteraciomy
utilized for Ihe labor and delvery. (CET 01982)
R The first {labor emduralidelivery — flal fee} will end
and the second procedure (BTL or urgent hysteractamy - base plus
An urgend hystereclomy is parformed following time reimbursement) will begin utilizing the following criteria
delivery

{A) If the delvery ococurs in @ diferen] room and table than wheare the
BTL procedure or urgent hysierectomy will be performed, the
aneslhesia start time on the second procedure begins when the
pabent is moved on bo the operation fable for the BTL procedure or
urgent ysterectomy.

(B I the delivery ocours in the sams room and 1abie whene he BTL
procedure or urgen] hysterectomy will be performed, the anesthesia
start time will begin when the surgical nurse begins (o prepare the

‘ patient for the BTL procedure of urgent hysleseciomy.

Modifiars

In addition to reporting modifiers A&, GC, QX, or QZ for matemity anesthesia, providers must also bill
modifier -TH with the procedure  Modifier -TH replaces maternity type of service "B" formerly used in the
legacy MMIS system  HIPPA requirements efiminated type of sarvice codes. |n order for providers to have
an identifier to bypass the Utilization Management! Quality Improvement Organization (UM/QIO) certification
requiremeants on two (2} day vaginal delivery or four (4) day cesarean section admissions, the Division of
Medicaid = utilizing madifier -TH  Modifier -TH should be reported after the modifier A&, GC, QX or QF for
two (2) day vaginal delivery or four (4) day cesarean section admissions. The ulilization of modifier -TH is
applicable to ali codes in the CPT 01958 through 01969 range.

in addition, modifier -TH should be reported with the code for bilateral tubal figation (CPT 00851) when
performed during two (2) day vaginal delivery or four (4) day cesarean secton admissions

ALL OTHER CODES IN THE CPT 00100 through 01995 RANGE

Providers will continue to bill for all other covered anesthesia services in the CPT 00100 through 01958
range by reporting the approprigte CPT code and time units. One minute of anesthesia time will egual one
(1] warvit
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Division of Medicaid Blaw: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/M10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
_——————
Section: Anesthesia Section: 51.06
Pages: 1
Subject: Billing for Procedures- Maternity and Cross Reference:

Hnn-li'latam'ﬁ

A basic value is listed for anesthetic managemeant of most surgical procedures. The Basic Value includes
the value of all usual anesthesia services except the lime aclually spent in anesthesia care and any
modifiers. The usual anesthesia services included in the Basic Value include the usual pre-operative and
posl-oparatve visits, the administration of fluids and/or bloed products incident to the anesthesia care and
interpretaticn of non-invasive monitering (ECG, temperature, blood pressure, oximelry, capnography, and
mass spectrometry). The Basic Value for anesthesia when multiple surgical procadures are performed
during a single anesthetic administration is the Basic WValue for the procedure with the highest unit value

The Basic Value must not be repartad on the CMS-1500 claim farm as these units are assigned for each
procedura by the DOM’s processing system.

Mississippi Medicaid defines one anesthesia time unit as one (1) minute. Anesthesia time begins
when the anesthesiologist begins o prapare the patient for anesthesia care in the operating room or in an
equivalent area, and ands when the anesthesiologist iz no longer in persanal attendance, that is, when
the patiant may be safely placed under post-operative suparvision

Mississippi Medicaid will not reimburse for additional modifying wnits for physical status, extrame age,
utilization of total body hypathermia or controlled hypotension. or emergency conditions.

Mississippi Medicaid will allow additional reimbursement for the insertion of an antenal line, CVP line, or
Ine inserbon/placement of a flow directed catheter (ex. Swan-Ganz) when the procedures are personally
performed by the anesthesiologist/CRMA in conjunction with anesthesia services for a surgical procedure.

When filing for anesthesia services on the CMS-1500 claim form, apply the following guidelinas:

1. Thea correct CPT anesthesia code from the 00100 through 01299 range must be entered in ITEM
240 Thiz zhould be listed on Lina 1

The correct number of anesthesia time unts must be entarad In ITEM 245 One minute of
anasthesia time will equal one unit. THIS FIELD [ITEM 24} IS FOR TIME UNITS ONLY. DO NOT
ADD THE BASIC UNIT VALUES OR ANY OTHER ADDITIOMNAL MODIFYING UNITS TO THIS
FIELD.

The exception applies to CPT codes 01981, 01367, 01968, and 10968, For these codes, the
provider must report only one (1) unit. Refer to Section 51.08 of this manual.

2 |If the anesthesia provider inserts an artenal ine, a CVP line, andfor flow directed catheter (e
Swan-3anz) in conjunction with anesthesia services for a8 surgical procedure, select the
appropriate CPT code(s) and enter it in ITEM 24D on Line 2-4.
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Drate:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Surgery Section:  52.068
Pages: 1
Subject: Multiple Birth Deliveries Cross Reference: Multiple Birth
Deliveries 38.03

Multiple Birth Deliveries, Same Delivery Setting

When twa or more infants from one pregnancy are delivered vaginally in the same delivery setting, one
vaginal delvery fee will be paid at 100% of the Medicaid allowable rate and one additional vaginal
delivery fee will be paid at 50% of the Medicaid allowable rate. Bill the appropriate CPT code, one unit, an
one line and one additional appropriate CPT code with moddier -51, ane wnit, on a8 second line of the
CMS-1500. For example, bill CPT code 59409, one unit, on ane line, and CPT code 59409-51, one unit,
an 3 sacond line

When two or mare infants from one pregnancy are delvered by Cesarean section in the same operative
salting, one Cesarean section delivery fee will be paid at 100% of the Medicaid allowable rate and one
additional Cesarean section delivery fee will be paid at 50% of the Medicaid allowsble rate. Bill the
appropriate CPT code, one wunit, on one line and one additional appropriate CPT code with madifier -51,
one unit, an a second line of the CMS-1500. For example, bill CPT code 59514, one unit, on one line, and
CPT code 58514-51, ane unif. on a second ling.

When al least one infant of 3 multiple pregnancy is delivered vaginally followed by one or more infanis
delivered by Cesarean section, one Cesarean section fee will be pad at 100% of the Medicaid allowable
rate and one vaginal delivery fee will be paid at 50% of the Medicaid allowable rate Bill the appropriate
CPT code, one unit, on one line and one additional appropnate CPT code with modifier -51, one unit, on 3
second line of the CMS-1500. For exampie, bill CPT code 59514, one unit, on one line and CPT code
59409-51, one unit, on a second line of the CMS-1500

Multi irth Deliveries, Separata Dal Settin

Ocecasionally, two or more infants from one pregnancy may be delivered at separate times, @ g, delayed
interval delivery. The deliveries may be separated by hours, days, or weeks and are parformed in
separate, distinct seftings Examples of these situations includs

» Baby 1 is born on March 10 and Baby 2 i born on April 12,
» Baby 1 is bom an March 10 at 800 2 m. and Baboy 2 is born on March 11 at 7:00 p. m
« Baby 15 born on March 10 at 8:00 a. m. and Babies 2 and 3 are borm on March 10 at 2200 p. m.

In the case of twins in these siluations, each dalivery will be paid st 100% of the Medicaid allowable rata
for the appropriate procedure. A hard copy claim must be submitted with documentation to descnba the
medical necessity for the separate settings.  Bill the approgriate CPT code, one unit. on one line and one
additional CPT code, one unit, on a second line of the CMS-1500

In the case of multiple births of three or more infants where ane infant is defivered during one satting
faliowed by two or more infants deliverad later in a separate satting, the multiple birth, same setting policy
will apply to the second delivery. For example, if one infant is delivered vaginally and two additional
infants are delivered hours later by Cesarean section, the first delivery will be paid at 100% of the
Medicaid allowable rate for a vaginal delivery and should be billed on one CM3-1500 claim form. The
sacond delivery will be paid at 100% of one Cesarean section delivery fee and 50% of one additional
Cesarean section delivery fee at the Medicaid allowable rate and should be billed according to the
multiple birth, same setting poliey. & hard copy claim must be submitted with documentation to describe
the medical necessity for the separate saftings
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Data:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 041/09M10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: General Medical Policy Section:  53.05
Fages: 2
Subject: Hyperbaric Ox Therapy (HBOT Cross Reference:

Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy (HBOT) invoives placing a person into a special hyperbaric oxygen
chamber with increased air pressure and administering 100 percent oxygen for the patient to breathe
Hyperbanc oxygen therapy s a coverad service only if documentation supports the following criteria:

HBOT is covered for specific medical diagnoses only (see list balow),

= The patient's entire body must be placed into the hyperbaric chamber (topical spplication of
oxygen with porable chambers s NOT coverad)

=  HBOT must be performed in the hospital setting, either inpatient or outpatient:

= A physician must order HBOT treatments, document medical necessity, and establish the plan of
care specifying the goals for hyperbaric oxygen therapy o accomplish and an estimated number
of freatments, with revisions made as appropriate and justification for extending treatmeants,

* A cardiopulmonary resuscitation team and a fully equipped emergency cart must be immediately
available where the hyperbaric chamber is located when a patent is receiving HBOT in the event
af a complication

For services billed under CPT coda 99183, the physician must be in constant personal attendance where
the hyperbaric oxygen chamber is located while the patient is receiving HBOT. If the physician delegates
administration of HEBQT to hospital staff, such as respiratory therapists, and is not in constant personal
attendance during the entire HBOT treatment, the facility may bill for the HBOT services and the
physician may net bill CPT code 99183,

Covered Medical Diagnoses for Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy

Hyperbaric oxygen therapy i= coverad for the following medical disgnoses and 1C0-9 codes anly:

= acute carbon monoxide intoxication: 988

= decompression lllness (Caisson disease) ; 993 3

= gir (gas) embolizm: 958.0; 9991

» ga&s gangrensa: 040.0

= acute traumatic pernpheral ischemia, as adjunctive treatment o acceplad standard therapeutic
measures when function, life, or limb is threatened: 902 53; 903 01; 903 1; 903 2: 603 3; 904.0;
Qi 1; 904 41; 804 51; 904 53

= crugh Imures and suturing of severed limbs, as adjunctive freatment to accepted standard
therapeutic measures when function, life, ar imb is threatened: 525 - 9259 595 .90 - 905 99

= progressive necrofizing Infections - necrotizing fasciitis 728.86, meleney ulcer {pyoderma
gangrenasum):- B85 01
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acule peripheral arteral insufficiency: 444 21, 444 22, 444 81, 733 40-733 49
preparation and preservation of compromised skin grafts: 998 52

chronic refractory osteomyelitis, unresponsive to conventional medical and surgical management
FA010 - 73019

asteoradionacrosis as an adjunct to conventional reatmeant. 526 &9, 9082

soft tissue radionecrosis as an adjunct o conventional treatment: 980

cyanide poisoning: 2877, 989.0

actinomycosis. only as an adjunct to conventional therapy when the disease process is refractory

o antibiatics and surgical freatment 0390 - 0309

on of Medical Necessity for Hyperbaric Ox Th

Documentation must be legible and available for review Il reguested. Documentation must include the
follcwing:

Specific written record that HBOT was performed in @ hospital setting (inpatient or outpatiant)
utilizing a full body hyperoanc chamber,

A wrilten physician order and comprehensive hstory and physical report detailing the
conditon/diagnosis(es) reguiring HBOT, including prior treatments and their results and additional
treatments being rendered concurrently with HBOT,

Physician progress notes and consult reports that describe the patient's response to treatment;

Eslablished goals for hyperbaric oxygen therapy to accomplish and an estimated number of
treatments, with revisions made as appropriate and justification for extending treatments;

Wound descnption, If applicable, inciuding wound size and appearance, for each day of sernvice
billed,

Radiolagy and laboratory reports, including culture and sensitivity studses, to support the
diagnosis when applicable,

Far CPT code 99183, specific written record of the physician's constant perscnal attendance
whera the hyperbanc chamber is located while the patient i2 undergaing HBOT,

Specitic written record of the availability of a cardiopulmonary resuscitation team and a fully

equipped emergency cart whare the hyperbaric chamber is located while the patient is
undergeing HEOT
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Division of Maedlcaid Hew: Date:

State of Mississippl Revised: X Date: 0100110
Provider Policy Manual Current:
_
Section: General Medical Policy Sectlon: 53.11
Pages: 1
Subject: Physician Office Visits - Extended Hours Cross Reference:

In an effort to encourage Medicald beneaficiaries to ulilize appropriate services for urgent, non-emergency
conditions rather than geing to the emergency room, physician office visits provided during extended
hours may be reimbursed with a fee in addition to an appropriate office visit charge. Extended hours fees
are limited to visits for urgent situations that arise unexpectedly but are not emergencies that require the
use of an emergency room as defined by the prudent layperson standard established by the Balanced
Budget Act of 1397,

Extended hours office visits are defined as those that ocour outside of regularly scheduled office hours
The extended hours office visit fee of $15.00 must be billed using CPT code 99050 This code should be
bélled in addition to an appropriate evaluation and management (E/M) affice visit procedure code and will
be paid only if the associated office visit is covered. The extended hours office visit fee will nat count
toward the twelve [ 12) physician visits service limif

The provider must maintain records that document “regularly scheduled office hours” If changes are
made to the schedule, the provider must maintain records that reflect the date of change, the regularly
scheduled hourg prior o the change, and the new hours. These records must be maintained for audit
PUTPOSES

The extended hours office visit fee may nol be billed with CPT code 99211 The fee also may not be
billed for regularly scheduled, non-urgent visits or when an appointment was scheduled for ragular office
hours but took place at another time bacause the regular schedule went overtime. Documentation of the
visit time and the urgent situation that arose unaxpectedly must be included in the medical record, and
gocumeantation of the appeintment ime must be available for review if requested

Providers that are reimbursed based on cost-based methadology, i 2., encounter rates, such as Rural

Health Clinics and Federally Qualified Health Centers, may not bill the extended hours office visit fee
Their costs for extended office hours should be included in their cast reports

CPT only copyright 2009 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Provider Policy Manual General Medical Policy Section: §3.11
Page 1 of 1



—_—
e e ———)

Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised; X Date: 01/01M110
Provider Pnlh:! Manual Current;
Section: General Medical Policy Section: 53.18
Pages: 2
Subject: Physical Examinations Cross Reference:

As authorized in House Bill 1434 during the 2004 Legisiative Sassion, the Division of Medicaid will cover
annual physical examinations Through this provision, eligible Mississippi Medicaid beneficiaries will be
encouraged to chogse a medical home and undertake a physical examination to establish a base-line
level of health.

A medical homa is defined as the usual and customary source that provides both preventive and
treatrent or diagnoses of a specific iliness, symptom, complaint, or injury. The medical home will serve as
the focal paoint for a beneficiary's health care, providing care that is asccessible, accountable,
comprenensive, integrated, and patient centered

Physical Examinations for Beneficiaries for Aduhts (Age 21 and ovar)

Coverage for the annual physical examination for adults will be effective as of February 1, 2005. To bill for
the service, providers will ulilize the age appropriate code from the CPT Evaluation and Management
Preventive Medicine codes 99385, 99386, 99387, 909395, 99396 or 99397

The co-payment amount of $3.00 for a physician visit will not be applicable to beneficiaries age 18 and
over The annual physical examination will not be counted toward the physicaan visit limit of twelve (12)
per fiscal vear.

Physical inations for Children (Under 1

The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnoss, and Treatment (EPSDT) Program, a mandatory service
under Madicaid, provides preventive and comprehensive health services for Medicaid eligible children
and youths up to age twenty one (21) Children will access the mandatory periodic screening services
through EPSDT providers. EPSDT providers will continue fo follow the Division of Medicaid's palicy and
proceduras for the EPSDT Program.

No copayment s applicable for services to children under age 18. The provider must report the Co-
payment Exception Code "C” on claims for beneficiaries under age 18. The codes for the periodic
sCreening examinations do not apply toward the physician visit limit per fiscal year

Dual Eligibles

Beneficiaries whose Medicare Part B coverage begins on or after January 1, 2005 will have Medicare
coverage for a one ime only “Welcome to Medicare” Physical Examination within the first six months of
the Medicare coverage

If the benafciary has both Medicare and Mississipp: Medicaid, the routine annual physical examinatan is
not covered under Medicaid if the beneficiary is eligible for or has already received the "Welcome tao
Medicara” physical examination. The Division of Medicad will not duplicate benefits for routine annual
physical examinations covered by Medicare and will not provide an annual physical examination unbil
twelve months (12) has elapsed from the onginal effectve date of the Medicare Part B coverage. For
these instances, it is the sole responsibility of the pravider to determine whether Medicare or Mississipp:
Medicaid is the appropriate billing source.

Dual eligibles whose Medicare Part B effective date s priar to January 1. 2005 will be eligible for the
physical axamination as outlined above for adults or children

CPT anly copyright 2008 American Medical Association, All rights regarved.

Provider Policy Manual General Medical Policy Bection: 53.18
Page 1 of 2



Diagnostic and/or Screening Procedures

Radiology and laboratory procedures which are a standard part of a routine adult annual age/gender
physical examination or well child periodic screening may be billed by the pravider perfarming the
procedure, and coverage will be determined based on current Messissippi Medicaid palicies for the
individual procedures.

Exclusions

The purposza for praviding a benefit for routine annual physical examinations and well chikd screenings is
to assist Mississippi Medicaid beneficiaries in establishing a medical home and to assist the beneficiary in
accessing preventive services Using the examination as a toal for other purposes, such as physicals for
school, sports, or employment, will not be covered and must not ba billed to Medicaid

This benefit is not covered for beneficiaries in an institutional setting (locked-in to & nursing home or

intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded (ICF/MR) or those covered in Category of Eligibility 029
(Family Planning) or 088 (Pregnant Women - 185%)
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Divizion of Medicaid M e Date:
State of Mississippi Rewised: X Date: 010110
Provider Policy Manual Currant:
Section: General Medical Policy Section:  53.31
Pages: L
Subject: Sleep Disorder Studies Cross Reference:

indepandant Diagnostic Testing
Facilities and Other Independent

Mobile Diagnostic Units 37.02
_—————————————

Skeep disorder studies are performed to diagnose certain conditions through the study of sleep. The
studies are commaonly performed in an outpatient setting such as a physician’s cfinic, 8 freestanding
facility, an Independent Diagnostic Treatment Facility (IDTF), or through an outpatient hospital
departmant

The Mississippi Medicaid Program reimburses coverad and medically necessary sleep study services
performed in a physician's office or in the outpatiant department of a hospital Sleep study services are
not reimbursed when performed in an IDTF or freastanding facility

Prowviders billing sieep disorder studies must maintain proper cerification | accraditation by either the
American Academy of Sleep Medicing (A45M) or the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare
Organizations (JCAHOD). Space, equipment, and staffing must be consistent with the AASM or JCAHOD
standards

Criteria for Covered Services in a Sleep Disorder Clinic

Sleep studies and polysomnography are the mast frequently provided services by sleep disorder clinics.
These tests refer to the continuous and simultaneous monitaring and recording of various physiological
and pathophysiological parameters of sleep for 6 or mone houwrs with physician review, interpretation and

report.
Sleep Study

A sheep study does not include sleep staging. A sleep study may involve simultaneous recording of
ventilation, respiratory efforl. EKG or heart rate, and oxygen saturation.

1) Multiple Sleep Latency Test (MSLT)
MSLT &= usually conducted after the patient has already undergone a palysomnogram
The purposea of an MSLT is to determine the average time it takes the patient to fall
asleep and Io assess if REM stage sleep occurs during these short naps

* Measures daytime sleepiness

* The instruction is to try to fall aslesp

= Involves four to five, 20-minute recordings of sleep-wake states spaced at 2-hour
intervals thraughout the day

Z) Maintenance of Wakefulness Test (MWT)
= Measuras daylime sleepiness
* Involves multiple trials throughout 2 day of low-demand activity when the instructions
are to resist sleep

Polysomnography (PSG)

Polysomnography includes sleep staging that is refined to include a 1-4 lead electroencephatogram
(EEG), and electro-ocubagram (EQG), and a submental electromyoaram (EMG). Addtional parameters of
sleep that must be racorded include
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+  electrocardiogram (ECG)

# airflow

+ ventilation and respiratory effast

= gas exchange by oximelry, ranscutaneous monitoring, or end bdal gas analysss
s extremity muscle activity, motar activity-movement
» extended EEG manitering

= penile tumescence

= gastroesophageal refiux

= continuous blood pressure monitoring

®  Smoring

= bady positions, ate.

For a study to be reported as a polysomnogram:

#  Sludies must be performed for § hours
= Sleap must be recorded and staged
= An attendant must be present throughout the course of the study

The diagnostic evaluation of sleep disorders often requires ovemnight examination of the sheaping patient
by means of pelysomnography to assess severity, effect on sleep architecture and continuity, and the
effects on gas exchange, cardiac function, ete.

Polysomnography is used in conjunction with the patiant's histary, ather laboratory tests and
observations, and the physician's knowledge of sleep disorders to reach a diagnosis and to recommand
appropriate treatmant and fallow-up

A supervised polysomnagraphy or sleep study performed in a facility- based sleep disorder clinic may be
covered by the Mississippl Medicaid Program as a medically necessary diagnostic test in patients who
presant with one of the following conditions:

(a) Narcolepsy

Narcolepsy is a syndrome that is characterized by abnormal sleep tendencies (excessive daytime
sleepiness, disturbed noctumal sleep, inappropriate sleep episodes or attacks)

Polysomnography of sleep studies are covered as a diagnostic test for narcolepsy when the
condition i3 severe enough to interfere with the patient's well-being and health. MSLT is useful in
helping patients with narcolepsy adjust their medications

ib) Hypersomnia

Hypersomnia/drowsiness refers to feeling abnormally sleepy during the day; often with a strong
tendency to actually fall asleep in inappropriate situations or at inappropriate times. Excessive
daytime sleepiness (without a known cause) suggests the prasence of a significant sleep disorder
and is different fram fatigue. MSLT is useful in quantifying the degree of sleepiness in a particutar
patient
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[c) Sleep Apnea

Sleep apnea is a polentially 'ethal condition where the patient stops breathing during sleep. The
three lypes are ceniral, obstructive and mixed. PSG is the most commaon test used o diagnose
Gleep apnea MSLT is useful in determining the degree of sleepiness in pabents that are
currenily being treated

id) Parasomnia

Parasgmnia is @ group of conditions that represent undesirable ar unpleasant occurrences during
sleep. These condiions may include;

« Sleapwalking

« Sleap terrors

= REM sleep behavior disorders.

[Seizure disorders that occur as the resull of parasomonia are appropriately evaluated by
standard or prolenged sleep EEG studies.) Parasomnias are usually diagnosad by PSG

(e) Periodic Limb Movement Disorder (PLMD)

PLMD or restiess leg syndrome is an involuntary, repetitive movemeant disarder during sleep,
primarily in the legs that may lead to arousals, sleep disruption, and correspanding daytime
sleapiness  Pericdic Limb Movement Disorder is usually diagnosed by PSG

(f} Chronic Insomnia

Chronic Insomnia s a covered indication when one of the following conditions is mat.

= diagnosis s uncertain,

= sleen related breathing disorder or periodic limb movemeant disorder are suspectad,
# 3 patant is refractory to treatment
L]

viclent behaviors are co-morbid,
circadian dysrhythmias complicate the clinical pictura.

P50 15 most frequently used to diagnose this condition.

Therapeutic services may be covered by the Mississippi Medicaid Program in a sleep disorder clinic if
they are standard and acceplted services, are reasonable and necessary for the patiant, are performed in
a hospital affiliated setting, and are performed under the direct personal supervision of a physician.

The evaluaton of a patient's response o therapies such as nasal Continuous Positive Airway Prassure
(CPAP) iz an example of a covered therapeutic service in a skeep dsorder clinic.

Mon-Covered Services

Actigraphy

Actigraphy testing consists of a small porfable device {sctigraph) that senses physical motion and stores
the resulting information. Actigraphy testing has been predominantly used in research studies to evaluate
rest-activity cycles in patients with sleep disorders, to determine circadian rhythm activity cycles, and to
determine the effect of a reatment on sleap, The actigraph is most commonly worn on the wrist, but can
ais0 De worn on the ankle or runk of the body, Actgraphy testing is based on the assumption that
movement is reduced dunng slesp compared with wakefulness and that activity level can be used as a
diagnostic indicator for sleep disorders
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Studies have found thal actigraphy is less useful for documenting sleep-wake in persons who have long
motionless penods of wakefulness (e g insomnia patients) or who have disorders that involve attered
motility patterns {e.g. sleep apnea). Identified pitfalls of actigraphy testing are:

a) wvalidity has not baen establishad for all scoring algorithms or devices, of for all elinical
groups;

By actigraphy is not sufficient for diagnoses of sleap disorders in individugls with motar
disarders ar high metility during sleep;

¢)] the use of computer scoring algarithms without controlling for potential antifacts can lead
to inaccurate and misleading results

The Mississippl Medicaid Program considers actigraphy testing experimental and investigational
for the purposes of treating sleep disorders because there Is insufficient scientific evidence in the
medical literature to support its use in clinical practice.

Sleep studies and polysomnography are not considered medically necessary by the Mississippi Medicaid
Program in any setting for the following conditions:

* Ineservice & an unattended home study (usually billed with CPT Codea 35808),

* Impotence, (Use CPT Code 54250)

= [0 preoperatively evaluate a patient undergoing a laser assisted uvulopalatopharyngoplasty
without clinical evidence that obstructive sieep apnea is suspected;

= fodiagnose chronic lung disease (Nocturmal hypoxemia in patients with chronie, obstructive
rasfrictive, or reactive lung diseasa is usually adequately evaluated by oximetry );

= in cases where sgizure disorders have not been ruled out;

= incases of typical, uncomplicated, and nan-injutious parasemnias when the diagnosis is clearly
delineated,

« for patients with epilepsy who have no specific complaints consistent with a sleep disorder,

» for the diagnoses, shift-work sleep disorder, delayed sleep phase syndrome, advanced slasp
phase syndrome, and non 24-hour sleap wake disorder

» an avernight stay is considered an integral part of these tests. Mare than one overnight session
may ba requirad to complete the study. Howewvar, these multiple sessions are included in the cost
of the tast and may not be reported separately. Therefore, regardiess of how many overnight
s@5810n5 ara required to complete the study, the CPT code for the diagnostic test may only be
reported once, with the date that the study began reported as the date of service

= performance of a sleep study on the same day as an Evaluation and Management (E&M) service

unless significant and separately identifiable madical services were rendered and clearly
documented in the patient's medical record

Requi Documentation

The billing provider must maintain and provide to the Mississippi Medicaid upon request the following
documentation. |n addition, providers of interpretations must be capable of demonstrating documentad
training and experience and maintain documentation for post-payment audit
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= All centers billing sleep studies must maintain proper certificaton’ accreditation by either the
American Academy of Sleep Medicine [AASM) or the Joint Commission on Accreditation of
Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO), Space, equipment, and staffing must be consistent with
the AASM's Standards of Accreditation or accredited through JCAHO.

» Medical records must documeant the name of the technician who attended the sleep study.
Examples of appropriate personnel cerification include:

a) Registered Polysomnography Technologist (RPSGT) credentialed through the Board of
Registered Polysomnographic Technologists, and

b} Somnologist or Diplomat of the ABSM credentialed through the AASM

¢ The pabtent is o be evaluated by a physician prior to ardering of test When billimg for a sleep
disarder test, the ordering physician's UPIN must ba indicated on the claim form and the order
kept on record

* A compiete, legible patient medical record that describes relevant history and physical findings
to support the medical necessity of the sleep study must be maintained. Documentation must
indicate that the patient's condition is severa enough to interfere with the patient's well being
and health

« When significant and separately identifiable medical services are rendered in addition to the
shaep study or polysomnography evidence is required to be clearly documented in the
patient's madical record
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
_.——-_-.-_'_"_-.-_
Section: Physician Section:  55.05
Pages: 1
Subject: Routine Venipunciure Cross Reference;

Routine venipuncture performed for the purpose of obtaining a blood sample for laboratory testing will
be reimbursed as follows;

» Routine vanipuncture must be billed with CPT Code 36415

" Fhysicians, nurse practitionars, physician assistants, hospitals. and indepandent
laboratories may bill for routine venipuncture gnly if the blood sample is drawn and all of it
iz referred to a separate, non-affiliated laboratory. If all or part of the sample is retainad for
a test to be performad in the facility where the venipuncture was performed, the physicians,
nurse practiioners, physician assistants, hospitals, and independent laboratories may not
bill for the venipunciura

. EFSOT Screening providers may bill Medicaid for routine venipuncture when performed for
lead screening and/or RPR acreening, gnly if the blood sample is drawn and all of itis
refarred fo a separate, non-affiliated laboratory. If all or part of the sample is retained for a
test to be performed in the facility where the venipuncture was performed, the provider may
not bill for the venipuncture

» The Mississippl State Department of Health (MSDH), rural health clinie (RHC) and federally
qualified health center (FQHC) providers whao are reimbursad an encounter rate will not be
paid separately for parformance of routine venipuncture during the same encounter.

M Fingerheelfear sticks that are performed for the purpose of collecting biood specimens or
oblaining bioad specimens via a partally or completaly implantable venous access devics
are not coversd. Providers must not bill CPT code 36415 when the blood samples are
ohbtained by these methods.

. Dialysis facilities will not be reimbursed outside the composite rate for CPT code 36415
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippl Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Eaae—————— e L
Section: Perinatal High Risk Management/infant Section: 71.07
Services System (PHRM/ISS) Pages: 1

Cross Reference:

Subject: Covered Services for High Risk Infants

Medicaid will reimburse high risk case management agencies for case management enhanced services
to infants using the procedure codes and limits listed below

CODE DESCRIPTION LIMITS

ERSDT EXAMINATIONS UP TO OME YEAR OF AGE

99381 or 99391-EP -1 month 1 exam
89381 or 28391-EP 2 manths 1 exam
99381 or B0391-EP 4 months 1 exam
Y9381 or BU391-EP & months T exam
298381 or 99391-EP 3 months 1 exam
298382 ar 99352-EP 12 months 1 exam

HIGH RISK INFANT SERVICES

T1017-EP High Risk Management Manthiy

39470-EP Mutritional Counsaling 1 of G exfra screens
HOO23-EP Psychological Counseling 1 of § extra screens
59445-EP Health Education 1 of B extra screens
S9123-EP In-Home Murse Visits 1 of 6 extra screens
S5470-EP In-Home Mutritionist 1 of 6 extra screens
59127-EP In-Home Social Worker 1 af B axtra screens

Ti023 Risk Screening 2 done in the first year of life

For guasbans regarding this program contact:

Division of Medicaid
EPSDOT
Walter Sillers Building
550 High Street, Suite 1000
Jacksan, MS 35201
Phone: 601-359-6150 Fax: B01-159-5147
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Divizsion of Madicaid New: Date:
State of Missizsippi Revised: X Date: 01/01M10
Provider Policy Manual Current;
_— e
Section: Mississippl Cool Kids (EPSDT) Program Section: 73.04
Pages: 3
Subject: Perlodic Referral Schedulse! & intments Cross Reference:

Periodic Referral

All children and adolescents under age 21 who qualify for full medical assistance benefits coverage are
eligible to receive Mississippi Cool Kids (EPSDT) services

For chitdren whase eligibility is certified by one of the Medicaid Regional Offices, the referral process for
the Mississippi Cool Kids (EPSDT) preventative health program must take place during the in-parson
interview process, The Medicaid Specialists are respansible for providing written and oral information
pertaining Lo the Mississippi Cool Kids (EPSDT) program and then completing the DOM-315 Referral
form. The DOM-315 form will be used for referring the beneficiary to the provider of their choice.

Parents or guardians whose children do not get referred through the process described above may select
the provider of their chaice to conduct their Mississippl Cool Kids (EPSDT) screenings.

Periodic Schedule

in order for Mississipp: Cool Kids (EPSDT) providers to receive Medicaid reimbursement for those aligible
Madicaid beneficiares for screening services, the provider must follow the penadicity schedule.
Periodicity refers to the frequency and time of the well-child check-up

Frequency is as follows
0-1 month
2 manths
4 months
& maonths
8 months
12 months
15 months
=« 18 months
Yearly beginning at the age 2 years, up o age 21

" 8§ F O & W

Yearly visit must be planned to cccur once during the state fiscal year (July 1st- June 30™)
Time rafers to appointment scheduling/re-appointing! tracking system

e schedule is based on the American Academy of Pediatrics "Recommendatans for Breventive
Pediatric Health Care.”
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EPSDT Pericdic Examination Schedule

Screening Code Modifier Age of Child Unit
Mew Established
Patiant Fatient
95381 | 88381 EP 0 = 1 Months 1
99381 959351 EP 2 Manths 1
| 95381 | 89381 EP 4 Maonths 1
99381 99351 EP & Manths 1
95381 99391 EP 8 Months 1
09382 99382 EP 12 Months 1
99382 98392 EP 15 Months 1 ]
99382 95392 EP 18 Months 1
58382 99392 EP 2 -4 years* 1 1
| 80383 95393 EP 5- 11 years® 1
| 59384 | 98394 EP 12 — 17 years* 1 :
50385 55395 EF 18 - 21 years’ 1

*Beginning at 2 years of age EPSDT Screenings can be done annually *

Vision and Hearing

Screening EPSDT Age of Child Period Unit

Code Service ) _ Limitations

99173-EP | Vision Screen 3-21 Years Annuaihy® A4

92551-EP Hearing Screan 4 - 21 Years Annually” 1

Adolescent Counseling

Screening EPSOT Age of Child | Period | Unit

Code Service ) Limitations -
[ 29401-EP Adolescant 9-21Years | Annually® 1

Counseling

= Vision, Hearing and Adofescent counseling must be billed in conjunction with an EPSDT
Compreanensive age-appropriale screening

Appointments

Health Assessments

1. Appolntments for Initial Assessments

I'he provider will make an appointmeant for the eligible beneficiary according to the pericdicity
schedule If the family fails to keep the schaduled appointment or fails to contact the provider for
a change in date and time, a second appointment letter will be sent providing the family another
opportunity to participate in the EPSOT program within thirty (30) days of the initial appointment.
Failure of the family to keep the second appaintment or fo contact the clinic for a change in date
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and time will be considered a declination of sarvices. Further attempts to contact the patient are
nol required for that perodic schedule.

2. Appointments for Periodic Assessments

Appaintment should be made according to the periodicity schedule. The clinic will contact tha
femily, sefting forth the nature and benefit of EFSDT services and aranging an appointment for a
health assessment

3. Appointment Failures

After two appointment faillures, the pravider shall place the child for recall for the next screening
date on the penodicity schedule. It is the responsibility of the screening provider to document
efforts made to ensure the family an oppartunity to participate in the EPSDT program. In no
circumstances should the child be delated from the system, unless the family refuses the
senvices

4. Documentation Requirements

» The date of the scheduled appointment for Screaning

»  The date the screening senvice was provided.

» The attempts to reschadule the baneficiary for services requested. If scheduled, which
appaintments were not kepl
The condition{s) found and/or the refarralis) for diagnostc treatment

» The offer of transpartation and scheduling assistance

Dental Assessments

At the time of the exit counseling session following the nitial or pericdic screen, the screaning provider
will give notice to a family who has requested EPSDT services that a dental assessment is dua. This
provides the counselor an opportunity to stress the importance of dental care by a dentist and the
impaortance of seging the dentist on a routine basis

CPT only copyrighl 2009 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Provider Policy Manual Mississippi Cool Kids Section: 73.04
Page 3 of 3



Divislon of Medicaid Mew; Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Pmiﬂ Manual Current;
_
Section: Immunization Section: 77.03
Pages: 2

EuHum: Tuberculin Skin Test Cross Reference:

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), the American Thoracic Society, and
the Amencan Academy of Pedialrics, the standard diagnostic test for determining If a persan is infected
with Mycobaternum fubercwlosis is the Mantoux tuberculin skin test, in which 0.1 mi of § tuberculin unis
(TU) of purified protein derivative (PPD) is injected intradermally wsing a small gauge needle and
tuberculin syringe. The test should be administered and interpreted by persons whao are trained in eoract
intradermal injection technigue and interpretation of lest reactions.

Multiple punciure tests (e, Tine and Heaf) are not as reliable as the Mantoux method of skin testing and
should not be used as a diagnosbc test,

Tuberculin skin testing also should be targeted to 1) persons or groups with presumed recent A
tubarculosis infection, and 2} persons with clinical conditions associated with rapid progression to active
tuberculosis (TB). Routine testing of persons at low risk for TB for administrative purposes, (e
schoolteachers, food warkers, school entry for children, is ol recommended

Additionally, the purpose of tuberculin testing is to identify persans at high risk for TB who would benefit
by treatment of latent TE infection. Therefore. persans with a8 positive tuberculin skin test must be
medically evaluated ta rule out active TB disease and for treatment of latent TB infection. Providers are
encouraged to consult with the Mississippi State Department of Health concerning tuberculin testing
programs and avaluation and treatment of latent TB infection and TB disease.

Therefora, a tuberculin skin test will be a covered service only if the following conditions are met;
» The test is administerad using the Mantoux intradermal method
» The test iz billad using CPT code 56580

* The beneficiary has & risk for TB substantially higher than that of the general U S population, or
has a clinical condition associated with an increased risk of progression from latent TB infection
o actve TB disease, based on recommendations from the COC

= There iz a plan for a beneficiary with a positive tuberculin skin test o receive a medical
evaluation, including chest x-ray and chnical assessment, and to be evaluated for a course of
treatment for tatent TB infectiaon

Fuberculin skin testing for routine screening of pregnant women and children in the absence of specific
risk factors for TB is not a covered service The provider must document the medical necessity for
tuberculin skin testing and appropriate evaluation and {reatment of persons with a positive tuberculin skin
test in the medical recard and must maintain auditable records that will substantiate the claim submitted
to Medicaid
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Fopulations at Increased Risk Who Should Be
Screened for Latent Tuberculosis Infection

Condition Exam
Increased nsk of exposure to infectious TB cases Recent contact of parsons known Lo

hawvea clinically active TB
Hegzlth-care warkers

Increased risk of TB infection Foreign-borm  persons  from  high-
prevalenca cauntries

Homeatass parsons

Parsons living or employed in long-term
care facilities

Increzsed risk of TB once infection has occurnad HIY infection

Recent TE infection [e.g. children =4
y@ars old and TB skin tast converters®)

Injection drug users

End-stage ranal diseaze

Silicosis

Diabetes mallitus
Immunosuppressive therapy
Hemalologic malignancias
Malnutrition

Gastrectomy or jejunaileal bypass

“TH skin test conversion is defined as an increase of 10 mm induration within a 2-year period
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Division of Medicaid MNew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/10
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Immunization Section: 77.06
Fages: 4
Subject: Vaccines for Adults Cross Reference: Nursing Facility
Residents 77.06

The Mississippi Division of Medicaid (DOM) covers immunizations for adults that are related o tha
treatment of injury or direct exposure to a disease such as rabies or tetanus.  Influenza and
pneumacaccal vaccinations are covered senvices lor Medicaid beneficiaries nineteen (19) years of age or
oider. {luadrivalent Human Papillomaviruzs (HPV) vaccinations are covered services for Medicaid
baneficiaries 18 to 26 years of age. Hepatilis B vaccinations are covered services for Medicaid
banehciaries 19 years of age and oldar.

Influenza Vaccine

Influenza ("the fiu") is a highly contagious viral infection of the nose, throat, and lungs that is one of the
most severe ilinesses of the winter season. Influenza viruses continually change over time, and each year
the vaccine is updated In the United States the best time to veccinate against influenza is from October
o mid-November, however, influenza vaccinations can be given at any time during the season. Providers
should use the most current influenza vaccine recommendations developed and endorsed by the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention's (CDC) Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP).

Pneumococcal Polysaccharide Vaccine

Pneumccoccal disease is an infection caused by the bactena Sireplococcus pneumoniae. The major
clinical syndromes of invasive pneumacoccal disease include pneumonia, bacteremia, and meningitis.
Pneumococcal disease is a significant cause of morbidity and martality in the United States Providers
should use the most curent pneumococcal vaccine recommendstions developed and endorsed by the
CDOC's ACIP

Pneumacaccal and influenza vaccinations may be gven at the same time (different injection sites) without
increased swde effects,

Reimbursement for Influenza and Pneumococcal Vaccinations

To receve maximurn reimbursement for flu and pnecmonia immunizations for adults, providers shauld bill
as follows:

= For beneficiaries who come in only for these immunizations, providers may bill EAM procedure
code S9211, the vaccine code{s), and the appropriate administration codeis) This E&M
pracedure code does not count loward the twelve [12) office visit limit for beneficiaries

« [Far beneficianes who are seen by the pravider for evaluation or ireatment and receive these
immunizations, the provider may bill the appropriate E&M procedure code, the vaccine coda(s),
and the appropriate administration code(s) The E&M procedure code billed in this instance will
count toward the twelve (12 offica vesit limit for beneficiaries

* Rural Health Clinic (RHC) and Federally Qualfied Health Center (FQHC) providers will count
visits under current procedures. Providers will not count or bill visits when the only service
invedved is the administration of influenza or pnawmonia vaccine

DOM does not allow a separate reimbursement fee for the administration of FluMist.
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Providers should refer to Section 77 08 in this manual for information on nursing facility residents

Quadrivalent Human Papillomavirus (HPV) Vaccine

Genilal human papillomavirus is a common sexually ransmitted virus that can cause cervical cancer in
wamen. Most HPY infections, however, may occur without any symptoms and go away on their own.
The vaccine is proven to be effective only if given betare infection with HPY

Quadrivalent Human Pappillomavirug (Types 8, 11, 16, and 18) Recombinant Vaccine is indicated far
vaccination in females 9 to 26 years of age for prevention of the following diseases caused by Human
Papillomavirus (HPY) Types §, 11, 16, and 18:

» Cervical cancer

«  Genital warls (condyloma acuminate)

= The following precancerous o dysplastic lesons
o Cerical adenocarcinoma i sifu (AlS)
o Cervical intraapithelial neoplasia [CIM) grade 2 and grade 3
o Vulvar infraepithelial neoplasia (\VIN) grade 2 and grade 3
o Vaginal intraepithelial naoplasia (ValN) grade 2 and grade 3
o Cenvical intraepithelial neoplasia (CIN) grade 1

This vaccine is not intended to be used for treatmant of cervical cancer, CIN_ VIN, WalM, or genital warts
This vaccine has not been shown to protect agains! diseases due to non-vaccine HPV types,

If this vaceine is given to women who may already be infected with one 1) or more vaccine related HPYV
types pnor o vaccination, they may find that the vaccine protects them from the clinical disease caused
by the remaining vaccing types, but that it may not alter the course of an infection that is already present

Reimbursement for HPV Vaccine
To receive maximum reimbursement for the HPY immunization for adults, providers shoukd bill as follows:

= For beneficianes who come in only for this immunization, providers may bill E&M procedure code
89211 and the vaccine code. This E&M procedure code does not count toward the twakve {12)
office visit limit for beneficiaries.

* For beneficiaries who are seen by the provider for evaluation or treatment and receives this
immunizaticn, the provider may bill the appropriate E&M pracedure code and the vaccine code.
The EEM procedure code billed in this instance will count taward the twelve (12) office visit limit
for benaficiarias

» For Rural Health Clinic (RHC), Federally Qualified Heaith Center (FQHC), and the Mississippi
State Department of Health (MSDH) providers. the vaccine and e administration is coverad in
the encounter rate for a core service.  An encounter will nat be paid soclely for administration of
the vaccina

Dosage and Administration
This vaccine should be administered in three (3) separate intramuscular injections in the upper arm over

a gix-month pariod. The following dosage schedule is recommended. first dose at elected date, second
dose two {2) months after the first dose, and the third dose six months after the first dose
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Mizsissippi Mediczid will not reimburse for a vaccine administration fee

This vaccine is not covered for benaficianes coverad through the Family Plannring Waker,

Hepatitis B Vaccine

Hepatitis B i a dsease caused by the hepatitis B virus {HBV), which is transmitted through percutaneous
(i.e.. puncture through the skin} or mucosal (e, direct contact with mucous membranes) exposure to
infectious blood ar body fluids. Hepatitis B virus is one of several hepatitis viruses that cause a systemic

infection, with a major pathology in the liver.

The Divigion of Medicaid will cover the Hepatitis B vacesne for adults who are at risk for contracting
Hepatitis B. The following list includes, but is not limited to, examples of persons at risk for contracting

the Hepatitis B virus:

Persons with more than one sex partner in six months

Hamosexual men

Sax contacts with prostitutes or infected persons

HIV-positive persons

Current or recent injection drug users

Health care and public safety workers who might be exposed to infected blood or body fluids
Household members and sex partners of persons with chronic HBY infection

Hemodialysis patients and patients with early renal failure before they require hemodialysis
Fersons who received a blood fransfusion or other blood products prier to 1982

Individuats with hemophilia who received Factor VIl or 1X concentrates

Staff and residents of institution or group homes for the developmentally disabled

Reimburgement

To receive maximum reimbursement for Hepatitis B immunization for adults, providers should bill per

dose and not a2 a sares, and should bill as follows:

Far beneficiaries who come in anly for this immunization, providers may bill E&M procedure code
895211 and the vaccine code. This EAM procedure code does not count toward the twalve (12}

office vigt imit for beneficlanes.

For the bensficiary who s seen by the provider for evaluation or treatment and receives this
immunization, the provider may bill the appropriate E&M procedure code and e vaceine code
The E&M procedure code billed in this instance will counl loward the twelve (12 office visit limit

for baneficiaries
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« For Rural Health Clinle (RHC), Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), and the Mississippi
State Departmeant of Health (MS0H) providers, the vaccine and its adminisiration s coverad in an
encaunter rate for a core senvice.  An encounter will not be paid solely for adminstration of the
vasCine.

Dosage and Administration

This vaccine should be adminstared in three (3) separate inframuscular injections in the upper arm over
a sie-month period The following dosage schedule, depending upon the brand of wvaccine, is
recommended; first dose at elected dale, sacond doze at least one-lo-two maonths after the first dose,
and tha third dose six months after the first dosa |, after the third injection, the HBY titer is not within
narmal limits, DOM will cover a faurth HBY injaction baing adminstaned

Mississippi Madicaid will not reimburse for a vaccing administration fee.

Documentation

The provider's medical records must indicate the high nsk factor for the adult Medicaid beneficiary
recaiving the vaccing. Claims must be submitted with appropriate 1C0-9 diagnosis coding,
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